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TEFAI./T FAI.* INTERNATIONAL LIMITED GUARAMTEE www.tefal.com English (except USA)

by TEFAL/T-FAL¥, during and
A«essones, consumables and end user replaceable parts can be purchased, if locally available, as described on the TEFAL/T-FAL internet site www.tefal.com
The Guarantee** : TEFAL/T-FAL guarantees this product against any manufa(lunng defect in materials or workmanship during the quarantee period within those countries*** as stated in the attached
country lst, starting from the initial date of purchase or delivery date. The i s quarante all osts related to restoring the proven defective product so that it conforms to its
original specifications, through the repair or replacement of any defective part and the necessary labour. At TEFAL/T-FAL' choice, an equivalent o superior replacement product may be provided instead of
repairing a defective product. TEFAL/T-FAL' sole obligation and your exclusive resolution under this quarantee are limited to such repair or replacement.

Conditions & Exclusions : TEFAL/T-FAL shall not be obliged to repair or replace any product which is not accompanied by a valid proof of purchase. The product can be taken directly in person or must be
adequately packaged and returned, by recorded delivery (or equivalent memod of postage), to a TEFAL/T-FAL authorised tre. Full address details for each country’s authorised service centres are

listed on TEFAL/T-FAL website (www.tefal.com) or by calling the appropr i itre set out in the hed list. In order to offer the best possible after-sales service and constantly
improve customer satisfaction, TEFAL/T-FAL may send a satisfaction survey to all customers who have had their product repaired or exchanged in a TEFAL/T-FAL authorised service centre.

This quarantee applies only for products purchased and used for domestic purposes and will not cover any damage which occurs s a result of misuse, negligence, failure to follow TEFAL/T-FAL instructions,
oramodification or unauthorised repair of the product, faulty packaging by the owner or mishandling by any carrier. It also does not cover normal wear and tear, maintenance or replacement of consumable
parts, or the following:

- using the wrong type of water or consumable - mechanical damages, overloading

- ingress of water, dust or insects into the product (excluding appliances with features specifically designed for insects)

- damage as a result of lightning or power surges - scaling (any de-scaling must be carried out according to the instructions for use)

- accidents including fire, flood, etc - damage to any glass or porcelain ware in the product

- professional or commercial use - damages or poor results specifically due to wrong voltage or frequency as stamped on the product ID or specification

Consumer Statutory Rights : This international TEFAL/T-FAL guarantee does not affect the Statutory Rights a consumer may have or those rights that cannot be excluded or limited, nor rights against
the retailer from which the consumer purchased the product. This guarantee gives a consumer specific legal rights, and the consumer may also have other legal rights which vary from Country to Country.
The consumer may assert any such rights at his sole discretion.

***Where a product purchased in a listed country and then used in another listed country, the international TEFAL/T-FAL guarantee duration is the period for the country of usage, even if the product was
purchased in a listed country with a longer quarantee duration. The repair process may require a longer time if the product is not locally sold by TEFAL/T-FAL in the (uunlvy of usage. If the product is not
repairable in the new country of usage, the international TEFAL/T-FAL guarantee i limited to a replacement by a similar or ive product at similar cost,

*TEFAL household appliances appear under the T-FAL brand in some territories like America and Japan. TEFAL/T-FAL are registered trademarks of Groupe SEB.

Please keep this document for your reference should you wish to make a claim under the quarantee.

**For Australia only:

0ur goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major falure and compensation for any other reasonably
foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.

**For India only: Your Tefal product is guaranteed for 2 years. The quarantee covers exclusively the repair of a defective product, but at TEFAL's choice, a replacement product may be provided instead of
repairing a defective product. It is mandatory that the consumer, to have his product repaired, has to log a service request on the dedicated Smartphone application TEFAL SERVICE APP or by calling TEFAL
Consumer Care Center at 8860-555-777, Opening hours Mon-Sat 09 AM to 06 PM. Products returned by Post will not be covered by the guarantee. As a proof of purchase consumer needs to provide
both this stamped guarantee card and tax invoice.




EFAI_.[!-FAI.* INTERNATIONAI. LIMITED WARRANTV www.t falusa com English (USA only)
by TEFAL/T-FAL¥, during

Accessories, consumables and end user replaceable parts an be pur(hased if locally aval\ahle, as described on the TEFAL/T-FAL internet site www.t-falusa.com

L 1d applic under the T-FAL like America and Japan. TEFAL/T-FAL are registered trademarks of Groupe SEB.
The warranty : TEFAL/T-FAL warrants its products against any manufacturing defect in materials or workmanship during the warranty period within those countries as stated in the attached country list,
starting from the initial date of purchase. The international manufacturer's warranty covers all costs related to restoring the proven defective product so that it conforms to its original specifications, through
the repair or replacement of any defective part and the necessary labor. At TEFAL/T-FAL' choice, an equivalent or superior replacement product may be provided instead of repairing a defective product.
TEFAL/T-FALS sole obligation and your exclusive resolution under this warranty are limited to such repair or replacement.
Conditions & Excl + TEFAL/T-FAL shall not be obliged to repair or replace any product which is not accompanied by a valid proof of purchase. The product can be taken directly in person or must be
adequately packaged and returned, by recorded delivery (or equivalent method of postage), to a TEFAL/T-FAL authorized service centre. Full address details for each country’s authorized service centres are
listed on TEFAL/T-FAL website (www.t-falusa.com) or by calling the appropriate consumer service centre set out in the attached country list. This warranty applies only for products purchased and used for
domestic purposes and will not cover any damage which occurs as a result of misuse, negligence, failure to follow TEFAL/T-FAL instructions, or amodification or unauthorized repair of the product.It also does
not cover normal wear and tear, maintenance or replacement of consumable parts, or the following:
- damages or poor results specifically due to wrong voltage or frequency as stamped on the product ID or specification

- using the wrong type of water or consumable - mechanical damages, overloading - damage as a result of lightning or power surges.

- ingress of water, dust or insects into the product (excluding appliances with features specifically designed for insects)

- scaling (any de-scaling must be carried out according to the instructions for use) - damage to any glass or porcelain ware in the product
-accidents including fire, flood, etc - professional, workplace or commercial use

This warranty also does not apply to any product that has been tampered with, or to damages incurred through improper use and care, faulty packaging by the owner or mishandling by any carrier.

THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THOSE STATED HEREIN. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES THAT MAY BE APPLICABLE TO T-FAL ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS AND T-FAL PRODUCTS WITH BATTERIES,
INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS
ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL T-FAL BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES BASED UPON BREACH OF THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, BREACH OF CONTRACT OR STRICT LIABILITY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Consumer Statutory Rights : This international TEFAL/T-FAL warranty does not affect the Statutory Rights a consumer may have or those rights that cannot be excluded or limited, nor rights against the
retailer from which the consumer purchased the product. This warranty gives a consumer specific legal rights, and the consumer may also have other legal rights which vary from State to State or Country
to Country. The consumer may assert any such rights at his sole discretion.

Additional information :

Where a product purchased in a listed country and then used in another listed country:

() The international TEFAL/T-FAL warranty duration is the period for the country of usage, even if the product was purchased in a listed country with a longer quarantee duration.

(b) The international TEFAL/TFAL warranty does not apply in case of non-conformity of the purchased product with local standards, such as voltage, frequency, power plugs o other local technical specifications.

() The repair process for product purchased outside the country of use may require a longer time if the product is not locally sold by TEFAL/T-FAL in the country of usage. If the product is not repairable in the
new country of usage, the international TEFAL/T-FAL warranty is limited to a replacement by a similar or alternative product at similar cost, where possible.

Please keep this document for your reference should you wish to make a claim under the warranty.

TEFAL/T-FAL* GARANTIE INTERNATIONALE : www.tefal.com Francais / French
Ceproduit est réparable par TEFAL/T-FAL*, pendant et aprés la période de garantie.
Les accessoire: t autres pié lirectement par ['utilisateur, peuvent étre commandés, sils sont disponibles localement, sur le site internet www.tefal.com

La Garantie : Ce produit est garanti par TEFAL/T-FAL contre tout défaut de fabrication, de matiére ou de main-d‘oeuvre, pendant la période de garantie dans les pays*** tels que définis dans la liste des
pays jointe, a partir de la date d‘achat initiale ou de la date de livraison.

La Garantie Internationale du fabricant couvre tous les colits de remise en état d'un produit reconnu défectueux pour redevenir conforme & ses spécifications d'origine, par la réparation, la main-d'oeuvre,
et le remplacement éventuel de piéces défectueuses. Au choix de TEFAL/T-FAL, un produit de lemplatememequlvalent ou supérieur peut étre proposé a la place de la réparation du produit défectueux. Les
obligations de TEFAL/T-FAL dans le cadre de cette garantie se limitent i a ou

Conditions & Exclusions : TEFAL/T-FAL n'a aucune obligation de réparer ou d'échanger un promm qui ne serait pas accompagné d'un justificatif d'achat. Le produit peut étre déposé directement chez
un réparateur agréé, ou peut y étre envoyé en recommandé apres avoir été emballé de maniére adéquate. La liste complete des réparateurs agréés dans chaque pays, avec leurs coordonnées complétes,
est disponible sur le site de TEFAL/T-FAL (www.tefal.com), ou en composant le numéro du Service Consommateurs précisé dans la Liste des Pays. Afin d'offrir le meilleur service aprés-vente possible et
d'améliorer constamment la satisfaction de ses dlients, TEFAL/T-FAL pourra envoyer une enquéte de satisfaction a tous ses clients dont le produit aura été réparé ou échangé par 'un des partenaires service
agréés de TEFAL/T-FAL.

La Garantie Internationale de TEFAL/T-FAL couvre exclusivement les produits achetés dans un des pays listés, et utilisés a des fins domestiques également dans un des pays listés dans a Liste des Pays. Cette
garantie ne couvre pas les dommages qui seraient le résultat d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'une négligence, du non-respect des instructions d'utilisation et de maintenance, ou d'une modification ou d'une
réparation non autorisée du produit. Cette garantie ne s'applique pas aux problémes d'emballage ou de transport pendant 'expédition du produit par son propriétaire. Elle n'inclut également pas I'usure

normale du produit, ni la mai oule de pi nil uivants :
- utilisation d'une eau ou de consommables non adaptés - entartrage (tout détartrage doit étre réalisé conformément aux |nslvu(|wns dans le mode d'emploi)
- dommages dus a un choc, ou  une surcharge trée d'eau, de poussiere, d'insectes dan: lesinsectes)
- tout accident lié a un feu, une inondation, etc - usage professionnel ou sur un lieu de travail
- verre ou céramigue endommagé - dommage resultant de \a foudre ou suvtensmn elecmque
-d i écif dus a ['utilisati unvoltage, & lé locale.
Droits des (nnsnmmatellrs Ceﬂe Garantie Internationale de TEFAL/T-FAL n'affecte nl les droits Iégaux dont bénéficie tout localement, qui ne sauraient & us ou limités, ni les droits
légaux i aurait été acheté un produit. C i des droits spécifi etl peut par i iculi

en fonction du Pays, de I'Etat ou de la Provm(e Le consommateur peut faire usage de ces droits de son seul fait.

#**n cas d'utilisation dans un pays listé différent du pays d'achat, la durée de la Garantie Internationale de TEFAL/T-FAL est celle du pays d'utilisation du produit, y compris dans le cas ot le produit aurait

été acquis d pays listé avec une durée d e diffé Le traitement de | i i prendre un érieur aux conditions locales de réparation si la référence du produit

n'est pas elle-méme commercialisée parTEFAL/T FAL dans le pays d'emploi. Au cas ot le produit ne serait pas réparable dans le pays d'emploi, la Garantie Internationale de TEFAL/T-FAL est limitée au

remplacement par un produit équivalent ou un produit alternatif de méme valeur, si C'est possible.

Pour la France uniquement :

Article L 217-4 du Code de |i consommation : Le vendeur est tenu de livrer un bie i contrat et répond des défauts de conformité existant lors de la déli

I11épond également des défauts té résultant de Femball instructi dellinstalation | lle-cia été mise & sa charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité. »

Amde L217-5 du Code de la consommation : « Pour étre (onlmme au contrat, le bien doit :

1° Etre propre a |'usage habituellement attendu d'un bien semblable et, le cas échéant :

- correspondre & \a des(llpnon donnée par le vendeur et posseder les qua\ltes que celui-ci a présentées a I'acheteur sous forme d'échantillon ou de modgle ;
é peut [égitimement i le vendeur, par e producteur ou par é




2° Ou présenter les caractérstiques définies d' rd par les parties ou étre propre a tout usage spécial recherché par I'acheteur, porte a la connaissance du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté. »
Article L217-12 du Code de la consommation : « action ésltant du défaut de onformité s prescrt par deuxans  compte deladélfrance du bien.»

Article L 217-16 du Code de la consommation : « Lorsque I'acheteur demande au vendeur, pendant | delag: i ilui a été lors del' iti delaréparation d'un
bien meuble, une remise en état couverte par la garantie, toute période d'immobilisation d'au moins sept jours vient s'ajouter a la durée de la garantie qui restait a courir. (ene période court a compter de la
demande dintervention de I'acheteur ou de la mise a disposition pour réparation du bien en cause, i cette mise & disposition est postérieure 4 la demande d'intervention. »

Article 1641 du Code civil : « Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie a raison des défauts cachés de la chose vendue qui la rendent impropre a 'usage auquel on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage
que ['acheteur ne I'aurait pas acquise, ou n'en aurait donné qu'un moindre prix, s'il les avait connus. »

Article 1648, al.1er du Code civil : « L'action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit étre intentée par I'acquéreur dans un délai de deux ans & compter de la découverte du vice. »

*La marque de produits TEFAL apparait dans certains pays comme le Japon ou les USA sous la forme T-FAL. TEFAL/T-FAL sont des marques déposées du Groupe SEB.

Veuillez conserver ce d qui vous sera utilg de réclamation sous garantie.

TEFAL/T-FAL* GARANTIA LIMITADA INTERNACIONAI www efal.(om Espaiiol / Spanish (except USA)
Esteprod. TEFAL/T-FAL ydesp

L ios, consumibles y por el usuario final, en (aso de es‘avdlipumbles localmente, pueden sevadqulrldus tal y (nmo se des(rlbe enelsitio web www‘efal com
(Garantia: Este es un producto garantizado por TEFAL/T-FAL contra ** quefig

enaltima pagina del manual de usuario, a partir de la fecha de compra.

La garantia internacional que TEFAL/T-FAL emite como fabricante es una ventaja adicional que no transgrede los derechos del consumidor

La garantia internacional del fabricante cubre todos los costes de reparacion del producto defectuoso, de forma que se ajuste a sus especificaciones originales, ya sea mediante su reparacién o la sustitucion de
Tos componentes defectuosos y la mano de obra necesaria. A criterio de TEFAL/T-FAL, se podrd sustituir el producto defectuoso por un equivalente o superior en lugar de repararlo. La reparacidn o sustitucion del
producto es la tinica obligacion de TEFAL/T-FAL y la tinica y exdlusiva solucidn ofrecida al dliente en virtud de la presenle garantia.

(ondl(lonesxe)((lnslones TEFAL/T-FAL 4 obligad osustituir productos que n pruebad pravalida. Se p el product
balarl yenviarlo, por ificad | equival a i do de TEFAL/T-FAL. La direccid leta d
izad cada pais puede obte el sitio web de TEFAL/T-FAL (www.tefal.com) o \Iamandn al nimero de teléfono de Atencion al Consumidor del pais en cuestion indicado en la Lista de Paises.

Para ofrecer el mejor servicio post-venta posible y mejorar constantemente el grado de satisfaccion del cliente, TEFAL/T-FAL puede enviar una encuesta de satisfaccion a todos los clientes que hayan reparado o
canjeado sus productos en un centro de servicio autorizado TEFAL/T-FAL.

La garantia internacional TEFAL/T-FAL se aplica i productos adquiride lguno de los paises relacionados, 1" tinado: d uno de los paises indicados en la Lista de
Paises. Esta garantia no cubrird los daf d Itado de usos incorrectos, negligendia, i i ones de TEFAL/T-FAL, dificacion 6
del producto, un embalaje inadecuado por parte del (ansummor 0 por una manipulacion incorrecta del transportista. Tampoco cubre el uso y desgaste habitual, el mantenimiento o sustitucién de consumibles, ni
lossiguiente:
- la utilizacion de un tipo de agua o consumible incorrecto - la calcificacidn (las descalcificaciones deberdn realizarse de acuerdo a las instrucciones de uso)
- dafios mecanicos, sobrecarga - uso profesional o comercial
- accidentes, incluidos incendios, inundaciones, rayos, etc. - ruptura en los materiales de vidrio o porcelana del producto

- la entrada de agua, polvo o mse(les dentro del producto (excluyendo los aparatos con caracteristi if disefiadas para insectos)
- dafios o mal aunvoltaje o fr d dels impresos enla etiqueta del producto u otras especificaciones locales.
Derechos de los consumidores : La garantia internacional TEFAL/T-FAL no afecta a los derechos de i derechs dan ser excluid stringidos, ni a los derech | d
tenga frente al comerciante minorista que le vendio el producto. Esta garantia proporciona al consumidor derechos especificos, y el consumidor también podra ejercer otros derechos que vanaran de una regién
aotrao deun pais a otro.

*Los electrodomeésticos de TEFAL se comercializan bajo la marca T-FAL en algunos territorios, como América y Japon. TEFAL/T-FAL son marcas registradas del Groupe SEB.

**Cuando un producto sea adquirido en un pais incluido en la Lista de Paises y posteriormente se utilice en otro pais incluido en la Lista, la duracién de la garantia internacional TEFAL/T-FAL seré la vigente en el
pais de uso del producto, aunque el producto haya sido adquirido en otro pais incluido en la Lista con una duracion distinta de garantia. El proceso de reparacidn para productos adquiridos fuera del pais de uso
puede vequenv un plam mayor si TEFAL/T-FAL no comercializa localmente el pmdu(ta En \os casos en los que el producto no sea susceptible de reparacion en el pais de uso, la garantia internacional TEFAL/T-FAL

selimitard a vovun product lar o un producto alf i i q posible.

Porfavor para consult que d haceruna reclamacion baj i

Especificamente para México : El sitio para comprar accesorios, refacciones, asi como para realizar Ias repara(mnes de los productos TEFAL/T-FAL se localiza en Home & Cook and Service, Av. San Fernando 649,
local 27 A, Col. Pefia Pobre, C.P. 14060, Alcaldia Tlalpan, Ciudad de México. México TEFAL/T-FAL cubriré los gastos erogados para el limiento d garantia, i para aquellos
sitios donde no se cuente con un centro d itorizado. El periodo de garantia es el indicado en la lista de paises, a menos que se especifique algo diferente sobre la informacion del producto. Para hacer

efecia a gtata o deben eiise mayres requiss e pvesema(mn del pmdu(m acompanado de la péliza correspondiente, debidamente sellada por el establecimiento que lo vendié, o la factura, o recibo o
comprobante, en el g

TEFAL/T-FAL* GARANTIA LIMITADA INTERNACIONAL : wwwt falusa.com Espafiol / Spanish (USA only)
TEFAL/T-FAL
L rios, ibles y las pit por el usuario ﬁnal se pueden mmprar si es(an disponibles localmente, coma se describe en eI smo web de TEFAL/T-FAL www.t-falusa.com Garal

TEFAL/T-FAL quier defecto de fabri durante el periodo d de i la lista a apartir de la fecha inicial
de compra. La garantia internacional del fabricante cubre todos los costos relacionados con el restablecimiento del produ(ln defectuoso probado para que cumpla con las especificaciones originales, mediante
la reparacién o sustitucion de cualquier pieza defectuosa y la mano de obra necesaria. A eleccién de TEFAL/T-FAL, se puede pmpm(mnav un producto de reemplazo equivalente o superior en lugar de reparar el

producto defectuoso. La tinica obligacién de TEFAL/T-FAL y su exclusi lucion baj ia selimitan a dich pl:

(ondl(lonesyex(eg(lones TEFAL/T-FAL no se compromete a reparar o sustituir ningdn producto q no\ panado de un de compra valido. El producto puede llevarse directamente en
por corteo registrado (0 algiin método d lente), aun centro d izado de TEFAL/T-FAL. La direcciol pleta de los centros

de servicio autorizados de cada pais figura en el sitio web de TEFAL/T-FAL (www.t-talusa.com) o llamando al centro d io al consumidor se itra en la lista de paises adjunta. Esta

qarantia se aplica inicamente a los productos comprados y utilizados con fines domésticos y no cubrird ningtin dafio que ocurra debido a un mal uso, negllgenua incumplimiento de las instrucciones de TEFAL/T-
FAL, 0 una modificacion o reparacién no autorizada del producto. Tampoco cubre el desgaste normal, el mantenimiento o el reemplazo de piezas consumibles, ni lo siguiente :

- dafios ltados deficients if derivados de una tension o frecuencia incorrectas, tal y como figuran en el producto Identificacién o especificacion
- utilizar el tipo de agao consumible equivocado ~ dafios mecanicos, sobrecarga
da de agua, p insecty eI ducto (excepto I é i disefiad: if para los insectos)
- sarro (cualquier eliminacidn de sarro d lizarse de acuerdo con las i iones d - darios causados por rayos
- dafios en cualquier pieza de vidrio o porcelana del producto - accidentes, incluidos incendios, inundaciones, etc.

- uso profesional, aboral o comercial

Esta garantia tampoco se aplica a ningiin producto que haya sido manipulado, ni a los dafios producidos por el uso y cuidado inadecuados, el embalaje defectuoso por parte del propietario o un mal manejo por
parte de cualquier transportista.

NO HAY GARANTIAS QUE SE EXTIENDAN MAS ALLA DE LAS INDICADAS EN EL PRESENTE DOCUMENTO. CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA QUE PUEDA APLICARSE A LOS PRODUCTOS ELECTRICOS Y ALOS PRODUCTOS CON
BATERIAS DE TEFAL/T-FAL, INCLUIDAS LAS GARANTIAS IMPLICITAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPGSITO ESPECIFICO, SE RESTRINGEN A LA DURACION DE ESTA GARANTIA ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO




PERMITEN LA LIMITACION DE LA DURACIGN DE UNA GARANTIA IMPLICITA, POR LO QUE LA LIMITACION ANTERIOR PUEDE NO APLICARSE EN SU CASO.

BAJO NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA TEFAL/T-FAL SERA RESPONSABLE DE NINGUN DARNO ESPECIAL, INCIDENTAL O CONSECUENTE BASADO EN EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA, INCUMPLIMIENTO DEL
CONTRATO 0 RESPONSABILIDAD ESTRICTA. ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSION O LIMITACION DE LOS DAROS INCIDENTALES 0 CONSECUENTES, POR LO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE LA LIMITACION O EXCLUSION
ANTERIOR NO SE APLIQUE EN SU CASO.

Derechos legales del idor : Esta garantia internacional de TEFAL/T-FAL no afecta a los derechos legales que pueda tener un consumidor o a aquellos derechos que no puedan ser excluidos o imitados,
ni a los derechos contra el minorista al que el consumidor comprd el producto. Esta garantia otorga a un consumidor derechos legales especificos y el consumidor también puede tener otros derechos legales que
varian de un estado a otro o de un pais a otro. £l consumidor puede hacer valer estos derechos a su entera discrecion.

Informacién adicional : Cuando un producto se compra en un pais de la lista y luego se utiliza en otro pais de la lista:

(0 Laduracndela gt ntenaconsl de TEFAL/F-FAL e corespndiete s e s, m(lusn siel productose comprten un pais de st conuna duraci de garantia mayor.

(b) La garantia ional de TEFAL/T-FAL pli d | producto adqui como el voltaje, la frecuencia, los enchufes u otras especificaciones técnicas locales.

(c) El proceso de reparacin de un producto comprado fuera de\ pais de uso puede requerir mas tiempo si TEFAL/T-FAL no vende localmente el producto en el pais de uso. Si el producto no se puede reparar en el
nuevo pais de uso, la garantia internacional de TEFAL/T-FAL se limita al reemplazo por un producto similar o alternativo que tenga un costo similar, siempre que sea posible.

te documento para consultar de que desee p amacion en virtud de la garantia.
TEFAU! FAL* GARANTIA INTERNACIONAL LIMITADA : www.tefal.com Portugués / Portuguese

TEFAL/T-FALZ, du p iodo de garantia.

Acessorios, consumiveis e pegas de substituigo poderao seradqmndos caso estejam localmente disponiveis, tal como indicado no site da TEFAL/T-FAL* www.tefal.com

Garantia : Este aparelho é garantido pela TEFAL/T-FAL contra qualquer defeito de fabrico nos materiais ou mao-de-obra, durante o periodo de garantia, nos paises *** como mencionado na lista
de paises anexa, a partir da data da compra ou da data da entrega.

Agarantia internacional do fabricante cobre todos os custos inerentes a restituigao do artigo defeituoso de forma a ficar em i assua
ou substituicdo de qualquer peca defeituosa, e a méo-de-obra necesséria. Sendo opao da TEFAL/T-FAL proceder & troca dum aparelho defeituoso por um equivalente ou superior em vez da sua
reparagao. A tinica obrigagao da TEFAL/T-FAL limita-se a substituicao ou reparagao do aparelho.

Condicdes e exclusdes : A TEFAL/T-FAL ndo tem obrigagdo de proceder a reparacao ou substituigdo dum aparelho caso nao seja acompanhado por uma prova de compra vélida. 0 aparelho
pode ser entregue directamente num Servio de Assisténcia Técnica autorizado ou ser devidamente embalado e enviado por correio registado (ou por outras forma de envio semelhante) para um
Servigo de Assisténcia Técnica autorizado TEFAL/T-FAL. A lista completa dos Servigos de Assisténcia Técnica autorizados em cada pais, encontra-se disponivel no site da TEFAL/T-FAL (wwuw.tefal.
com) ou pode também ser obtida ligando para o niimero do Centro de Contacto do Consumidor indicado na Lista de Paises. Para poder oferecer um servigo apds venda de alta qualidade e melhorar
constantemente a satisfacio do consumidor, a TEFAL/T-FAL podera enviar um inquérito de satisfagéo a todos os consumidores que tiveram os seus produtos a reparar ou que foram trocados num
dos servicos autorizados de assisténcia técnica TEFAL/T-FAL.

A garantia internacional TEFAL/T-FAL apenas se aplica a aparelhos adquiridos num dos paises constantes da Lista de Paises, e utilizados apenas para uso doméstico. Esta garantia nao abi d

que sejam resultantes de ma utilizaao, negligéncia, nao i das instrugoes TEFAL/T-FAL, modificacao ou reparacao nao autorizada do aparelho, embalagem defeituosa ou danos durante
o transporte. Também ndo cobre o desgaste natural do aparelho, nem manutengao ou substituicao de consumiveis, nem:

utilizagéo de certos tipos de dgua ou produtos nio adequados utilizagdo profissional ou comercial

-danos ou avarias devido a utilizagio duma voltagem nao adequada -danos mecanicos, sobrecarga

-acidentes incluindo fogo, inundagao -danos das partes de vidro ou porcelana do aparelho

-danos provocador por raios ou picos de corrente lizaga Itagem diferente da indicad: inalética d Ih 0es técnicat
-calcdrio (a descalcificago do aparelho deve ser feita de acordo com as instrugdes mencionadas no manual)

-entrada de dgua, pd ou insectos no interior do aparelho (exceto nos aparelhos concebidos com caracteris i concebidas para os insetos)

os dos Consumidores : A garantia internacional TEFAL/T-FAL ndo afecta os direitos legais dos consumidores, e os seus direitos néo podem ser excluidos nem limitados, nem o direito
de reclamar junto da loja onde adquiriu o aparelho. Esta garantia confere aos consumidores direitos legais especificos, e o consumidor pode também ter outros direitos legais que podem variar
consoante a regiao ou pais. Fica ao critério do consumidor poder reivindicar estes direitos.
***Em caso de utilizagdo do aparelho num pais diferente daquele em que foi comprado, a duragdo da garantia internacional TEFAL/T-FAL é igual & do pais no qual o aparelho € utilizado, mesmo
que o aparelho tenha sido adquirido num pais onde o periodo de garantia seja dife . 0 processo de reparagao dos produtos adquiridos fora do pais de utilizacao pode ser mais demorado caso o
artigo em questao nao seja comercializado pela TEFAL/T-FAL localmente. No caso de o aparelho ndo ter reparacao no pais em que estd a ser utilizado, a garantia internacional TEFAL/T-FAL limita-se
a substituicao por um aparelho equivalente ou por um aparelho com valor semelhante, sempre que possivel.
* A marca TEFAL aparece sob a designacao T-FAL em alguns paises tais como América e Japao. TEFAL / T-FAL sdo marcas registadas do Groupe SEB
Por favor conserve este documento caso deseje apresentar alguma reclamagao ao abrigo da garantia

TEFAL/T-FAL* INTERNATIONALE BEPERKTE GARA TIE : www |efa|.(om Nederlands / Dutch
Dit product kan gerepareerd worden door TEFAL/T-FAL*, de

Accessoires en de door de eindgebruikers te repareren andevde\en kunnen, indien lokaal beschikbaar, worden aangekocht via de website: www.tefal.com

De Garantie : Dit product wordt gegarandeerd door TEFAL/T-FAL (et adres van de firma en de details staan vermeld op bijgevoegde lijst van de TEFAL/T-FAL Internationale Garantie) tegen iedere

fabricagefout gedurende de garantieperiode geldig in de landen *** die vermeld staan op de landenlijst en wordt van kracht vanaf de oorspronkelijke dag van aankoop.

De internationale fabrieksgarantie van TEFAL/T-FAL dekt alle kosten die van toepassing zijn op het herstellen zodat het product weer voldoet aan de originele specificaties door reparatie of het

vervangen van defecte onderdelen en de daarbij behorende arbeid. TEFAL/T-FAL kan ervoor kiezen om een gelijkwaardig of verbeterd vervangend artikel te leveren in plaats van het defecte product

te repareren. TEFAL/T-FAL's enige verplichting en uw exclusieve oplossing is dat uw product gerepareerd of vervangen wordt.

Voorwaarden & Uitsluitingen : TEFAL/T-FAL kan niet verplicht worden gesteld om producten te repareren of te vervangen als het product niet is voorzien van de originele aankoopnota.

Het product kan rechtstreeks aangeleverd worden bij het reparatiecentrum of dient goed verpakt en aangetekend geretourneerd te worden door een erkende verzenddienst (of een

soortgelijke ijze) aan een i TEFAL/T-FAL i 0Om de best mogelijke After Sales Service aan te bieden en een constante verbe(enng te veallseren van de

consumenttevredenheid, kan TEFAL/T-FAL alle consumenten, wiens product gerepareerd of vervangen is door een van de TEFAL/T-FAL i P , een

toezenden.

Voor elk land staat het adres van het geautoriseerde reparatiecentrum vermeld op de TEFAL/T-FAL website of bel naar d i vermeldin de: lijst om het juiste adres te vernemen.

Deze garantie geldt alleen voor producten die zijn aangeschaft of wovden gehrulkt voor huishoudelijke dcelemden en dekt geen schade dat veroorzaakt wordt door verkeerd gebruik,
id, of het niet goed opvolgen van de TEFAL/T-FAL gebrui of ingen en/of paraties van het product, of verkeerde verpakking door de gebruiker

of bij beschadiging door een transporteur. De garantie is ook niet van toepassing bij normale slijtage, het niet tijdig vervangen van noodzakelijke onderdelen en in de volgende gevallen:

-schade of slechte resultaten specifiek te wijten aan verkeerde spanning zoals aangegeven op de product ID of specificatie

-het gebruik van verkeerd soort water -kalkaanslag (er dient tijdig ontkalkt te worden zoal: staat in de

-mechanische schade of overbelasting ~als er water, stof ofinsecten in het product s gekomen (geldt niet voor pr die speciaal Zijn voor insecten)
-ongelukken inclusief brand, overstroming etc. -professioneel of commercieel gebruik

-schade aan glazen of porseleinen onderdelen van het product -schade als resultaat van bllksemmslag en/of voltage overspanning

Wettelijke Consumenten rechten : D TEFAL/T-FAL g: heeft geen invioed op of die recht itg of beperkt kunnen worden,

noch rechten ten opzichte van de winkelier die het product aan de consument verkocht heeft. Deze garantie geeh de consumentspecifieke wettelijke rechten weer. De consument kan ook andere



wettelijke rechten hebben die per land kunnen verschillen.

De consument kan dit recht aanwenden als hij dat prefereert.

**%% Wanneer een product is aangeschaft in een genoemd land en vervolgens gebruikt wordt in een ander genoemd land, dan geldt de internationale TEFAL/T-FAL garantie in het land waar
het product gebruikt wordt. Zelfs als het product is gekocht in een genoemd land met een andere garantie duur. Het herstelproces kan een langere tijd in beslag nemen als het product niet
lokaal verkocht door TEFAL/T-FAL. Als het product niet te repareren is in het land van verbruik, wordt de internationale TEFAL/T-FAL garantie beperkt tot een vervanging door een waar mogelijk
vergelijkbaar of alternatief product tegen een vergelijkbare prijs.

*TEFAL huishoudelijke apparaten worden in sommige gebieden zoals Amerika en Japan onder het merk T-FAL geleverd. TEFAL/T-FAL zijn erkende handelsmerken van Groupe SEB.

Het verzoek om dit document te bewaren voor uw referentie indien u een onder garantie claim wenst in te dienen.

Suomi/ Finnish

TEFAL/T-FAL* RAJOITETTU KANSAIN'

Lisdvarusteita, kuluvia osia ja varaosia, jotka kayttaja voi vaihtaa, on saatavilla TEFAL/T-FAL internet-sivustossa kuvatulla tavalla www.tefal.com

Takuu TEFAL/T-FAL ovat invd takuun on mydntanyt takuun télle tuotteelle valmistus- ja materiaalivikojen varalta kdyttGohjeen viimeisella sivulla
luetelluissa maissa***. Takuuaika alkaa tuotteen osto- tai toimituspéivasta. Tefal/t-fal:n kansainvélinen takuu on liséetu, joka ei heikenna tuotteen omistajan kuluttajasuojalainséadannon
mukaisia oikeuksia. Valmistajan kansainvalinen takuu kattaa kaikki vialliseksi osoif tuotteen korjaamiseen liittyvat siten, ettd tuote vastaa alkuperdista tuotekuvausta.
Takuu kattaa tuotteen korjaamisen tai koko tuotteen tai vialli i isen uuteen seka tyon. TEFAL/T-FAL voi harkintansa mukaan tarjota tilalle vastaavan tai paremman tuotteen viallisen

tuotteen korjaamisen sijaan. TEFAL/T-FAL:n korvausvelvollisuus rajoittuu viallisen tuotteen korjaamiseen tai uuteen vaihtamiseen.

Takuuehdot ja poikkeukset TEFAL/T-FAL:n takuu on voimassa ainoastaan takuuajan ja oheisessa maaluettelossa mainituissa maissa ostokuittia tai Kakuulodlsmsla vastaan. Viallisen tuotteen
voi toimittaa i tai kirjattuna posti pakattuna TEFAL/T-FAL:n i Kunkin maan ovat saatavilla
TEFAL/T-FAL :n intemet-sivustosta (www.tefal.com) tai puhelimitse maaluettelossa olevasta numerosta. Voidakseen tarjota parhaan i ja jatkusti
asiakastyytyvaisyyttd, TEFAL/T-FAL saattaa lahettaa tyytyvaisyyskyselyn asiakkaille, jotka ovat kdyttaneet TEFAL/T-FAL valtuutettua huoltopalvelua.

TEFAL/T-FAL:Ila ei ole velvollisuutta korjata tai vaihtaa uuteen tuotteeseen laitetta, jonka mukana ei toimiteta asianmukaista ostokuittia tai takuutodistusta. Takuu ei kata véarasta kaytosta,
laiminlydnnistd, muusta kuin TEFAL/T-FAL:n kéyttoohjeessa selvitetysta kaytosta, muun kuin tuotteeseen merkityn jannitteen kaytosta, tuotteeseen tehdyista muutoksista eikd muun kuin
valtuutetun huoltopisteen tekemsta korjauksesta aiheutuvia vahinkoja. Takuu ei mydskaan kata normaalista kéytdsta aiheutuvaa kulumista, kuluvia osia ja huoltamista eiké seuraavia:

- vaaranlaisen veden kaytosta aiheutuvia vahinkoja - kalkin kertymista (kalkinpoisto on tehtéva ohjeiden mukaisesti)

- veden, polyn tai hydnteisten padsemisté tuotteeseen (ei koske tuotteita, jotka ovat tarkoitettu hydnteisten pyydystamiseen)

- mekaanisia vahinkoja tai ylikuormitusta - vadran jannitteen tai taajuuden kaytosta aiheutuvia vahinkoja tai huonoja kayttdtuloksia

- onnettomuuksia kuten tulipaloa, tulvaa tai salamaniskua - tuotteen kayttoa ammatillisissa tai kaupallisissa tarkoituksissa

- tuotteen lasi - tai posliiniosien vahingoittumista

-salamaniskun tai virtapiikin aiheuttamia vahinkoja

Kuluttajansuojalainsaddanndn mukaiset oikeudet TEFAL/T-FAL:n kansainvlinen takuu ei heikennd jalair tai muun mukaisia oikeuksia eikd tuotteen

myyneen jalleenmyyjan velvoitteita tuotteen omistajaa kohtaan. Takuu antaa kuluttajalle tietyt lakisateiset oikeudet, ja kuluttajalla voi olla my@s muita lakissiteisia oikeuksia, jotka vaihtelevat
‘maittain. Kuluttajalla on oikeus vedota néihin oikeuksiin.

#**TEFAL/T-FAL:n invalinen takuu koskee vain maista ostettuja tuotteita, joita kdytetaan kotitalouskéytdssa jossakin maaluettelon maassa. Mikali tuote on ostettu yhdesta
luettelon maasta ja sita kaytetaan toisessa luettelon maassa: Mikali tuotetta ei voi korjata TEFAL/T-FAL:n inen takuu rajoittuu tuotteen

tuotteella tai toisella samanhintaisella tuotteella mahdollisuuksien mukaan.

*TEFALn kodinkoneita myydan tuotemerkilla T-FAL joissakin maissa, kuten Yhdysvalloissa ja Japanissa. TEFAL/T-FAL on Groupe SEB:n rekisterdity tavaramerkki.

Sailyta tama asiakirja mahdollista myohempéa kyttoa varten.

EFAI_.[!-FAI.* INTERNATIONELL BEGRANSAD GARANTI : www. tefal.com Svenska / Swedish
Vid behov kan d TEFAL/T-FAL¥, under och efter
Tillbehar, for i iklar och for a kan kdpas i mén av lokal tillgénglighet, i enlighet med informationen pa TEFAL/T-FALs webbplats www.tefal.com
Garanti : TEFAL/T-FAL garantin omfattar material- och/eller fabrikationsfel som uppkommer under garantiperioden, dvs. den perioden som garantin ar giltig i och som bérjar réknas fr.o.m. den
datum som konsumenten képer produkten. Garantin omfattar de lander *** som &r med pa listan over linderna med start frén det ursprungliga inkopsdatum eller leveransdatum.
Denna internationella garanti técker alla kostnader relaterade till dtgardandet av en bevisat defekt produkt, sa att den atergér till att uppfylla de ursprungliga produktspecifikationerna. Detta
kan ske genom reparation eller genom ersattning av bristfalliga delar. | vissa fall, om TEFAL/T-FAL finner det lampligt, kan hela produkten bytas ut mot en motsvarande eller bittre, istallet for
att den ursprungliga produkten repareras. Denna garanti berattigar uteslutande till reparation eller erséttning pé de villkor som anges har, och det &r ocksa TEFAL/T-FALs enda utféstelse nér det
galler garantin.
Villkor och undantagq : TEFAL/T-FAL har ingen skyldighet att reparera eller ersétta produkter som saknar ett giltigt kopbevis.
Produkten kan lamnas personligen till négot av TEFAL/T-FALs auktoriserade servicecenter, eller paketeras pd lampligt sitt och returneras som forsandelse (eller
posttjanst) till ett auktoriserat TEFAL/T-FAL . Du hittar for varje land: TEFAL/T-FAL-servi pavar ite (www.tefal.com) eller genom attringa
oss pa det aktuella landets telefonnummer, som du hittar i var forteckning dver lander. For att kunna erbjuda bsta majliga service och standigt forbattra kundnjdheten, kan TEFAL / T-FAL skicka
en enkit till alla kunder som fétt sin produkt reparerad eller utbytt i et TEFAL / T-FAL auktoriserat servicecenter.
Den internationella TEFAL/T-FAL-garantin galler enbart produkter som kaps in och anvands for hushalisbruk och galler inte skador eller fel som kan ha uppstétt tll fljd av felaktig eller onormal
anvandning, vanvérd eller & anvéndaren inte foljt manualer och sktselanvisningar, obehdrig reparation av produkten, bristfallig forpackning av dgaren eller felaktiga transportorer hantering.
Garantin galler inte heller vid slitage till foljd av normal anvandning och underhall eller for ersattning av forbrukningsdelar. Ingen garann lamnas:

-vid anvandning med fel typ av vatten - vid skador eller da ltat pé grund av felaktig som ar upplyst pa

- vid kalkavlagringar (vid avkalkning méste alltid anvisningamna foljas) -isamband med olyckor sdsom brand, versvamning, etc.

- vid mekaniska skador och dverbelastning - vid skador pa glas- eller porslinsdelar i produkten

-vid intrangande av vatten, damm eller insekter i produkten (exklusive producter som ar sérskilt utformade for att fanga insekter)

- vid profes Il d anvandning i - skador frén blixnedslag eller verspanning.

Konsumenternas rattsliga rattigheter : Denna intemationella TEFAL/T-FAL-garanti péverkar inte konsumentens rattsliga rittigheter eller sidana réttigheter som dr tvingande enligt lag. Garantin paverkar
inte heller rattigheterna gentemot aterforsaljaren som salt produkten till Denna garanti ger ifika rattsliga rattigheter, och konsumenten kan dven ha andra rittsliga réttigheter som
skiljer sig at mellan olika lander. Konsumenten ari sin fulla ratt att &beropa sadana rattigheter.

% Om ett produkt kpts  ett lstat land och sedan anvnts i ett annat listat land galler den internationella TEFAL/T-FAL-garantin som galler i det land dér anvants den infrskaffats i ett annat lstat land dér

garantiperioden inte & densamma. Det kan ta angre tid att reparera ett produkt som kGt et annatland in det land d produkten anvaits,savida den nte aven s3ljs av TEFAL/T-FAL i anvandningslandet.

| de fall dar produkten inte kan repareras i det nya landet berattigar den interationella TEFAL/T-FAL-garantin endast tll byte till ett annat, snarlik produkt eller til ett alternativ produkt i samma prisklass, dr det
armojligt.

*TEFAL hushal arumarket T-FAL i vissa lander, t.ex. USA och Japan. TEFAL/T-FAL & registrerade varumérken som tillhor SEB-gruppen.

Forvara detta dokument om du vill gora ansprék pa garantin.




TEFAL/T-FAL* RAHVUSVAHELINE PIIRATUD GARANTII : www.tefal.com

Seda seda TEFAL/T -FAL*.
Kohapeal id i id, tarvikuid ja 1o ja poolt id osi saab osta vastavalt TEFAL/T-FAL kodulehe www.tefal.com juhistele.
Garantii : TEFAL/T-FAL iteerib selle toote mistaht terjalide voi ikete korvaldamise garantiiaja jooksul alates ostukuupdevast riikides ***, mis on loetletud juurde

lisatud riikide loendis, alates algsest ostukuupéevast voi tarnekuupéevast.
Tootja rahvusvaheline garantii katab koik kulud, mis on seotud toestatud defektide parandamisega voi defektsete osade asendamisega ja tGojou kuluga. TEFAL/T-FALI valikul voib defektse toote

asemel pakkuda Vi paremat TEFAL/T-FAL kohustus ja Teie valik selle garantii ulatuses on piiratud seadme remondi voi asendusega.
Tingimused ja vallstused TEFAL/T-FAL ei ole kohustatud parandama voi asendama mistahes toodet, mllle\ pole kaasas kehtlvat ostutsekki. Toote saab tuua isiklikult voi pakkida ja tagastada
tahitud i iga) TEFAL/T-FAL volitatud teeni i TEFA[/T FAL kodulehel (wwwtefal

om) voi ill driikide loendisse. Parima vimaliku ja
voib TEFAL/T-FAL saata rahulolu-uuringu kdikidele oma Klientidele, kelle toodet on mdnes TEFAL/T-FAL ametlikus hoolduskeskuses remonditud voi vlja vahetatud.
See garantii kehtib ainult nendele toodetele, mis on ostetud kasutamiseks koduses majapidamises mng see ei kata mistahes kahjustusi, mis on seotud toode vaara kasutamisega, hooletusega,

TEFAL/T-FAL juhiste eiramisega vdi toote muutmisega vdi volituseta remondiga, ji isega voi vedaja vaarkaitlemi See ei kehti ka toote normaalsel
kulumisel, tarvikute oi isel ning allja juhtudel tekkinud kahjustuste korral:

- vale vee voi tarviku liigi kasutamisel, - katlakivi tekkimisel (mistahes katlakivi list peab teostama vastavalt

- toote andmesildil vai spetsifikatsioonil naidatust Enneva p\nge Voi sageduse kasutamisest tingitud kahjustuste voi halbade tulemuste korral,

- tulekahjust, iileuj valgust jne. pd I, - tulekahjust, iileujutusest jne. pohjustatud nnetuste korral,

- vee, tolmu vdi putukate sattumisel tootesse, (vlja arvatud spetsiaalselt putukate jaoks vélja tootatud lahendustega seadmetel)

- toote klaas-voi portselanosade purunemisel, -mehaaniliste kahjustuste voi iilekoormuste korral,

- kutse -voi kommertseesmargil kasutamise korral, - dikesest voi voolukdikumistest pohjustatud kahjustuste korral.

Tarbija seaduslikud digused See TEFAL/T-FAL rahvusvaheline garantii ei puuduta tarbija neid seaduslikke Gigusi, mida ta voib omada vdi neid digusi mida ei saa valistada voi piirata, ega digusi
jaemiiija suhtes, kelle kdest tarbija selle toote ostis. See garantii annab tarbijale kindlad seaduslikud digused ning tarbijal vdivad olla ka muud seaduslikud digused, mis vdivad olla erinevates
riikides ja pii rinevad. Tarbija voib omal isel nouda mistahes selliste diguste jargimist.
*** Kui toode on ostetud iihes loetletud riigis ning seda kasutatakse seejarel teises loetletud riigis, siis TEFAL/T-FAL rahvusvaheline garantii kehtib kasutamisriigis, isegi siis, kui toode osteti
erineva garantii kestusega riigist. Kui toodet ei milii TEFAL/T-FAL, siis vib parandamisprotsess kesta kauem. Kui toodet uues riigis ei parandata, siis on TEFAL/T-FAL rahvusvaheline garantii piiratud
aluse korral samase sarnase Voi ivse toote i
*TEFAL majapidamistooteid miiiiakse teatud regioonides, naiteks Ameerikas ja Jaapanis,T-FAL kaubamérgi all. TEFAL/T-FAL on Groupe SEB registreeritud kaubamérgid.
Palun hoidke kaesolev dokument alles juhuks, kui soovite garantii alusel reklamatsiooni esitada.

TEFAL/T-FAL* STARPTAUTISK IEROBEZOT GARANTUA : www.tefal.com LatvieSu/ Latvian
ika, gan ari péc ta var remontet uznémuma TEFAL/T-FAL*.
Piederumus, dilstosas dalas un dalas, kuras var nomainit lietotjs, ja tadas attiecigaja valsti ir pieejamas, var iegadaties, ka aprakstits TEFAL/T-FAL interneta vietné www.tefal.com

Garantija TEFAL/T-FAL garanté, ka noraditaja garantijas perioda, sakot no sakome]a iegades datuma, $aja izstradajuma nebiis materialu defektu vai darba defektu, valstis***, ka noradits
pievienotaja valstu saraksta, sakot no sakotngjas iegades datuma vai piegades d
Starptautiska razotaja garantija attiecas uz visam izmaksam, kas saistitas ar pieraditi defektwa izstradajuma atjauno3anu, lai tas atbilstu ta sakotnéjam specifikacijam, remontéjot vai nomainot
defektivo dalu un ieguldot nepieciesamo darbu. Péc TEFAL/T-FAL izvéles var tikt pieskirts atbilstoSs vai augstakas kvalitates aizstajéjprodukts, ta vieta, lai remontétu bojatu produktu. TEFAL/T-FAL
vienigais pienakums un jisu ekskluzivas tiesibas saskana ar So garantiju aprobezojas ar $adu remontu vai nomainu.
Nosacijumi un iznémumi TEFAL/T-FAL nav pienakuma remontét vai nomainit izstradajumu, ar kuru kopa nav sanemts derigs pirkumu apliecinoss dokuments. Izstradajumu var piegadat
personigi vai ari atbilstosi iepakot un nositit ar ierakstitu stijumu (vai lidzvértigu piegades metodi) TEFAL/T-FAL autorizétajam servisa centram. Pilniga informacija par autorizéto servisa centru
adresém katra valsti ir noradita TEFAL/T-FAL timek|a vietné (www.tefal.com), un to var ari noskaidrot, zvanot uz pievienotaja valstu saraksta noradito attiecigo klientu apkalposanas centru.
Lai piedavatu péc iespéjas labaku pecpardosanas servisu un pastavigi uzlabot klientu apmierinatibu, TEFAL/T-FAL médz nosatit apmierinatibas aptaujas lapas visiem klientiem, kas salaboja vai
apmainija savu produktu viena no TEFAL/T-FAL autorizétajiem servisa centriem.

Sigarantia attiecastika uzzstadajumiem, kas i iegadatiitosanai a un lietoti majsaimnieciba, un ta neattiecas uz bojajumiem, kas var rasties nepareizas lietosanas, nolaidibas,
&ros ificésanas vai neatlautas 3anas dél vai ari |, ka ipasnieks to ir nepareizi iesainojis vai piegades uznémums ar to ir nepareizi
rikojies. Ta neattiecas arf uz parastu nodilumu, apkopi vai dilsto3o dalu nomainu, vai uz Sadiem faktoriem:
- neparelza udens vai dilsto3o dalu lieto3ana; - mehaniski bojajumi, parslodze;
Ik javeic saskana ar i adijumi - izstradajuma stikla vai porcelana dalu bojajumi;
-boJ jumi zibens vai jaudas parsprieguma rezultata - lieto3ana profesionala vai komerciala veida.

- bojajumi vai slikti rezultati, ko izraisa nepareizs spriequms vai stravas frekvence, kas neatbilst izstradajuma ID plaksnité vai specifikacijas noraditajai;

- Udens, putek]u vai insektu iek|usana izstradajuma (iznemot iekartas, kuru darbiba ietver ar insektiem saistitas funkdijas);

Likuma noteiktas patérétaja tiesibas i starptautiska TEFAL/T-FAL garantija neietekme likuma noteiktas patérétaja tiesibas vai tiesibas, kuras nevar liegt vai ierobezot, vai tiesibas pret
aju, no kura patérétajs izstradajumu ir iegadajies. Saja garantija patérétajam tiek sniegtas konkrétas juridiskas tiesibas, un patérétajam var biit ari citas juridiskas tiesibas, kuras katra

pavalsti un valsti atSkiras. Patérétajs sadas tiesibas var izmantot péc saviem ieskatiem.

** *Ja izstradajums ir iegadats viena no saraksta noraditajam valstim un péc tam tiek lietots kada cita no saraksta noraditajam valstim, starptautiskas TEFAL/T-FAL garantijas termin3 ir tads,

kads ir speka lietosanas valsti, pat ja izstradajums ir iegadats kada no saraksta noraditajam valstim, kura ir cits garantijas termi emonts var aiznemt vairak laika, ja uznémums TEFAL/T-FAL

attiecigaja valsti izstradajumu nepardod. Ja izstradajumu jaunaja valsti nevar remontet, starptautiska TEFAL/T-FAL garantija aprobeZojas ar nomainu pret lidzigu izstradajumu vai citu izstradajumu

arlidzigam izmaksam, ja tas ir iespéjams.

*TEFAL sadzives tehnika tiek pardota ar T-FAL zimolu noteiktas teritorijas, pieméram, Amerika un Japana. TEFAL / T-FAL ir Groupe SEB redistrétas tirdzniecibas Zimes.

Lidzu, saglabajiet So dokumentu jiisu atsaucei, ja jiis vélaties iesniegt prasibu saskana ar garantiju.

TEFAUT FAI.* TARPTAUTINE RIBOTA GARANTIJA www.tefal.com LietuviSkai / Lithuanian

$j gaminj remontuoja TEFAL/T-FAL*.

Pr‘\edus, ines medziagas ir gal dotojo keiciamas dalis galima sigyti (jei jos parduodamos vietoje) pagal TEFAL/T-FAL interneto svetainéje www.tefal.com pateiktas salygas
Garantija TEFAL/T-FAL garantuoja, kad Sis gaminys garantiniu laikotarpiu (skaiciuojant nuo pirmosios pirkimo datos ar pristatymo datos) Siose Salyse kaip nurodyta pridétame Saliy sarase***, bus

be medziaginiy i gamybmlq defekty,

ija taikoma v d i jrodyto defektini inio atkdrimu j pradi ifikacijas, jj jant arba pakeiciant bet kokias defektines dali

[skal(am darbo sanaudas. TEFAL/T FAL pasirinkimu vietoj to, kad biity lalsomas ‘gaminys su trikumais, gali buti patelk\amas lygiavertis arba geresnés kokybés pakaitinis gaminys.Vienintelis TEFAL/T-

FAL jsipareigojimas irjiisy vienintelé teisé pagal $i3 garantija — pirmiau minéta remonto arba keitimo operacija.

Salyqgo: + TTEFAL/T-FAL nejsipareigoja suremontuoti arba pakeisti gaminio, su kuriuo nepateikiamas galiojantis pirkimo jrodymas. Gaminj naudotojas gali atvezti pats arba tinkamai

supakuotg atsiysti registruotu pastu (ar analogiskomis pasto priemonémis) j TEFAL/T-FAL jgaliotajj aptarnavimo centra. Issamis kiekvienos 3alies jgaliotyjy aptarnavimo centry adresy duomenys

pateikiami TEFAL/T-FAL interneto svetainéje (www.tefal.com). Taip pat juos galima gauti paskambinus j atitinkama klienty aptarnavimo centra, nurodyta pridétame Saliy sarase. Siekiant pasidlyti




genauslas paslaugas po pirkimo ir nunlal uitikrinti k|IEnm poreiky patenkinima, TEFAL/T-FAL gali siysti apklausas dél aptarnavimo visiems klientams, kuriems viename i$ TEFAL/T-FAL patvirtinty
4 buvo taisomas ar pakeist:

Si garantija \a\koma tik tiems gaminiams, kurie j lslgyjam\ ir naudojami buityje. Garantija netaikoma pazeidimams, atsiradusiems dél netinkamo naudojimo, neatsargumo, TEFAL/T-FAL instrukcijy

nesilaikymo, gaminio modifikacijy ar neleistino remonto, taip pat — savininkui netinkamai supakavus gaminj arba kurjeriui jj netinkamai sutvarkius. Ji taip pat netaikoma normaliam susidévejimui,

eksploataciniy daliy techninei prieidrai ar keitimui ir toliau nurodytais atvejais:

- jei naudojamas netinkamo tipo vanduo ar eksploatacines medziagos; - dél kalkiy nuosédy (jy 3alinimo operacijos turi bilti atliekamos pagal naudojimo instrukcijas);

- jei pazeidimai arba prasti darbo rezultatai gaunami iSskirtinai dél jtampos ar daznio, nurodyto ant gaminio ID arba specifikacijoje, nesilaikymo;

- dél nelaimingy atsitikimy, jskaitant gaisra, potvynj ir kt. - dél mechaninio apgadinimo ar perkrovos;

- jei gaminys naudojamas profesionaliai ar komerciniais pagrindais. - jei pazeidziama bet kuri g tikliné ar porcelianiné dalis;

- dél zaibavimo ar elektros energijos svyravimy; -gam d , dulkiy ar vabzdziy isus su specialiai i funkcijomis);

statymy nustatytos naudotojo teisés i tarptautiné TEFAL/T-FAL garantija neturi glakus naudotojo teiséms, kurios jam gali bati numatytos pagal jstatymus, be to, tokiy teisiy negalima atmesti
ar apriboti,jskaitant ir teises atavilgiu mazmenininko, i kurio naudotojas sigijo gaminj. Sioje garantijoje pateikiamos specifinés naudotojo teisines teises. Be jy naudotojas gali turéti kity, konkrecioje
valtijear ey aljancyteisii teisiy. Naudotojsgali savonuofia usprest, kap naudots okionis s

** Jei gaminy je, taikoma naudojimo 3ali és TEFAL/T-FAL qarantijos trukmé, net jei gaminys jsigytas sarase pateiktoje alyje,
kurioje alioja kitokia garantijos trukmeé. Jei gaminj vietoje pardavé ne TEFAL/T-FAL, remonto procediira gali uztrukti. Jei gaminys naujoje Salyje neremontuojamas, tarptautiné TEFAL/T-FAL garantija
apsiriboja panasaus arba alternatyvaus gaminio pakeitimu panaiomis sanaudomis (jei jmanoma).

*TEFAL buitiniai prietaisai kai kuriose vietovése, pavyzdziui JAV ir Japonijoje, 2ymimi prekés zenklu T-FAL. TEFAL ir T-FAL yra registruoti "Groupe SEB” prekes zenklai.

PraSome saugoti j dokumenta, norint pateikti garantinj .

TEFAI_.[!-FM.* MEDUNARODNI QGRANICENI jAMSTVENI LIST: www,tefal,(gm

j 7 iti TEFAL/T-FAL®, tijekq
Pribor, potrosni dijelovi proizvoda te zamjenski dijelovi, mogu se kupiti, ako su lokalno dostupni, na nacin opisan na TEFAL/T-FAL internetskim stranicama www.tefal.com
Jamstvo Na ovaj proizvod jamstvo daje TEFAL/T-FAL i ukljucuje svaku gresku nastalu prilikom proizvodnje, bilo u materijalu ili tijekom procesa proizvodnje, a odnosi se na osigurano jamstveno
razdoblje navedenn na papISIl zema\;a“** koje pocinje teci od dana kupnije ili dana isporuke.

daca ukljucuje sve troskove vezane uz popravak, dokazano neispravnog proizvoda, kako bi isti bio u skladu s njegovim izvornim obiljezjima, kroz popravakili zamjenu

svih ne\spravnm duelova te rad potreban u tu svrhu. Takoder, umjesto popravka neispravnog proizvoda, moguce je zamijeniti neispravan proizvod za novi, ispravan, proizvod. TEFAL/T-FAL se
obvezuje iskljucivo na popravak ili zamjenu neispravnog proizvoda istovjetnim ili boljim proizvodom te su Vasa prava ogranicena iskljucivo na navedene dvije opcije.
U ke TEFAL/T-FAL nije u obvezi popraviti ili zamijeniti proizvod ako ne postoji valjani dokaz o kupnji. Proizvod moze biti dostavljen osobno u ovlasteni servisni centar ili moze biti
primjereno zapakiran i poslan preporucenom postanskom posiljkom (ili nekim sli¢nom nacinom dostave) u ovlasteni TEFAL/T-FAL servis. Punu adresu te ostale detalje ovlastenih servisnih centara
za svaku zemlju moZete pronaci na TEFAL/T-FAL internetskim stranicama (www.tefal.com) ili moZete nazvati sluzbu za korisnike, navedenu kraj odgovarajuce zemlje u prilozenom popisu zemalja.
Kako bi ponudili najbolju mogucu postprodajnu uslugu i stalno poboljsanje zadovoljstva potro3aca, TEFAL/T-FAL* moze poslati anketni upitnik svim potro3acima koji su svoj proizvod popravljali ili
zamijenili u jednom od TEFAL/T-FAL* ovlastenih servisa.
0vo jamstvo odnosi se na proizvode koji su kupljenii koji se rabe iskljucivo za kuénu uporabu te jamstvo ne vrijedi kod oStecenja nastalih neispravnom uporabom, nemarnom uporabom, uporabom
koja nije u skladu s Uputama za uporabu koje je pruzio TEFAL/T-FAL te izmjenama ili neovlastenim popravcima proizvoda, krivim pakiranjem od strane kupcaili nepravilnim postupanjem od strane
prenositelja. Takoder, jamstvo ne se ne odnosi na standardno tro3enje materijala, odrzavanje i zamjenu potro3nih dijelova proizvoda te ne vrijedi u sljedecim slucajevima:
- uporabe neodgovarajuce vode ili zamjene potrosnih dijelova proizvoda
- ostecenja nastala uslijed neredovitog Ciscenja proizvoda od kamenca (svako ciscenje kamenca mora se provoditi sukladno uputama navedenim u Uputama za uporabu)
- ostecenja ili neprimjereni rezultati uporabe zbog uporabe proizvoda na krivom naponu ili frekvenciji naznacenima na proizvodu ili SpE(Iﬁka(Ul

- nesretni slucajevi koji ukljuuju pozar, poplavy, itd. - ulazenje vode, prasine li kukaca u proizvod (ne odnosi se na b a kukee)
- o3tecenja staklenih ili keramickih dijelova proizvoda - mehanicka otecenja, preopterecivanje proizvoda
- profesionalna ili komercijalna uporaba - ostecenja uslijed udara groma ili strujnog udara

Zakonska prava potrosaca Ovo medunarodno TEFAL/T-FAL jamstvo nije u sporu sa zakonskim pravima kupca ili onim pravima koja se ne moqu iskljuciti ili ograniciti, niti s pravima koje kupac
ima u odnosu s trgovcem od kojeg je proizvod kupljen. Ovo jamstvo kupcu daje specifina zakonska prava, no isto tako, kupac moze imati i druga prava koja variraju od zemlje do zemlje. Kupac
moze potrazivati ova prava prema vlastitom nahodenju.

Dodatne informacije Popravak cemo uciniti u roku od 45 dana od podnosenja zahtjeva za popravak. Ako proizvod ne popravimo u navedenom roku, isti ¢emo zamijeniti novim. Jamstveni rok
produzuje se za onoliko koliko traje popravak proizvoda. Jamstvo pocinje teci od dana prodaje na malo, Sto se dokazuje ovjerenim jamstvenim listom (naziv i sjediste poduzeca koje je proizvod
prodalo na malo, pecal da(um prodaje i potpis prodavaoca) te originalnim racunom. Ako je jamstvo Vaseg proizvoda isteklo popravke obavljamo ugradnjom originalnih dijelova uz naplatu.
Troskove postansk proizvoda i ako je proizvod bio otpremljen najblizem servisu.

Jamstveni rok: 24 mjeseca ***Kada je proizvod kupljen u jednoj zemlji s popisa zemalja, a rabljen u drugoj zemlji s popisa zemalja, Medunarodno TEFAL/T-FAL jamstvo vrijedi u zemlji u kojoj se
proizvod rabi, cak i u slucaju kada je proizvod kupljen u drugoj zemlji s popisa zemalja u kojoj vrijede drugacija jamstvena prava i vrijeme trajanja jamstva je drugacije. Vrijeme popravka proizvoda,
‘moze trajati duZe nego 3to je uobicajeno, ako TEFAL/T-FAL proizvod ne prodaje lokalno. U slucajevima kada se proizvod ne moze popraviti u zemlji boravka, medunarodno TEFAL/T-FAL jamstvo je
ograniceno na zamjenu sli¢nim proizvodom ili proizvodom koji cjenovno odgovara neispravnom proizvodu, gdje je to moguce.

*TEFAL kucanski proizvodi na odredenim trzistima kao Sto su SAD i Japan, prodaju se pod robnom markom T-FAL. TEFAL/T-FAL su registrirane i medunarodno zaticene robne marke Groupe SEB.
Molimo sacuvajte ovaj dokument za slucaj reklamacije unutar jamstvenog roka.

TEFAL/T-FAL* MEDNARODNA OMEJENA GARANCIJA : www.tefal.com Slovenscina / Slovenian
Ta izdelek lahko popravi TEFAL/T-FAL*, med in po garancijski dobi

Dodatki, potro3ni material in zamenljive dele za konéne potro3nike je mogoce kupiti, ce je na voljo lokalno, kot je opisano na TEFAL/T-FAL internetni strani www.tefal.com

Garancija Dajalec garandije je Groupe SEB Slovensko, Cesta na Senec 2/A, 821 04 Bratislava, Slovaska (v nadaljevanju TEFAL), ki jam¢i za ta izdelek za vse tovarniske napake v materialu ali izdelavi za obdobje
qgarancije v okviru le-teh drzav***, ki so navedene na seznamu drzav na zadnji strani, zacensi z datumom izrocitve blaga, ki je razvidna iz potrdila 0 nakupu ter pravilno potrjenega garancijskega lista.
Jamstvo mednarodne garancije proizvajalca krije vse stroske v zvezi z obnovo dokazano pokvarjenega izdelka tako, da je v skladu z njegovo izvorno specifikacijo, bodisi s popravilom ali zamenjavo katerega
koli okvarjenega dela. TEFAL/T-FAL lahko zagotovi tudi enakovreden oziroma boljsi nadomestni izdelek, namesto popravila pokvarjenega izdelka. TEFAL/T-FAL obveznost in vaa izkljuéna reitev v skladu s
to garandijo se omeji na popravilo ali zamenjavo izdelka. Izjavljamo:

- da bo izdelek v garandijskem roku brezhibno deloval, ¢e ga boste uporavljali v skladu z njegovim namenom in navodili za uporabo;

- dabomo na vaso zahtevo v ijskem roku, na svoje stroske poskrbeli za odpi kvar na izdelku, zaradi katerih ta ne deluje brezhibno, najkasneje v 45 dneh od dneva prijave okvare;

- izdelek, ki ne bo popravljen v roku 45 dni, bomo na vaso zahtevo zamenjali z novim. Za cas popravila se vam bo podaljsal garancijski rok.

Po /e TEFAL/T-FAL ni obvezana popraviti ali nadomestiti katerega koli izdelka, ki nima veljavnega dokazila o nakupu.

Taizdelek se lahko nese osebno na pooblasceni servisni center ali pa ga je treba ustrezno zapakirati in vrniti s priporoceno posto (ali enakovrednim postnim nacinom) na pooblasceni servisni center. Podatki
0 naslovih pooblascenih servlsmh (enlmv pusamezne drzave so navedeni na TEFALN FAL spletni strani (www.tefal.com) ali pa lahko kontaktni center za vaso drzavo, ki je naveden v prilozenem seznamu
drzav. Znamenom k, lahko TEFAL/T-FAL* poslje ank Katerih izdelek je bil popravljen oziroma
zamenjan v enem izmed TEFAL/T-FAL* pooblacenih servisnih centrov.




Ta garandija se nanasa samo na produkte, ki so bili kupljeni in uporabljeni za neprofesionalne potrebe in ne krije nobene 3kode, ki bi lahko nastala kot posledica napacne uporabe, malomarnosti,
neupostevanja navodil TEFAL/T-FAL proizvajalca ali spremembe ali nepooblascenega popravila izdelka. Prav tako ne krije normalne obrabe, vzdrzevanja ali zamenjave potrosnih delov ter tudi naslednjega:

- kakr3nih koli poskodb, ki so nastale zaradi nepravilnega pakiranja ali poskodb med transportom; - uporabe neprimerne vrste vode;

- nesre, vkljucno s pozarom, poplavo, itd. -mehanskih poskodb, preobremenitve

- tehtanja (vsako odtehtavanje mora biti izvedeno v skladu z navodili z uporabo) - poskodb zaradi udara strele ali elektricnih Sokov
- profesionalne ali gospodarske uporabe - zlomljenega stekla ali keramike.

- vstopa vode, praha ali mrcesa v izdelek (izkljucuje aparate, posebej namenjene lovljenju oziroma odganjanju insektov)
- poskodb oz. slabih rezultatov zaradi napacne voltaze oz. frekvence, kot je navedena na spe(\ﬁka(ul uz IdEn(Iﬁka(l]Skl tablici izdelka
Zakonske pravice potrosnikovTa garancija TEFAL/T-FAL ne vpliva na ki jih ni mogoce izkljucit ali omejit, iti pravice proti prodajalcu, od katerega potrosnik
kupi izdelek. Ta garancija zagotavlja posebne pravice potro3nikov, poleg tega pa lahko potrosnik uziva posebne pravice, glede na drzavo, dezelo ali provinco, v kateri se izdelek uporablja. Potrosnik lahko
uveljavlja vse te pravice po svoji lastni preso]l
Ta aguncs velja i 27akonom

janja servisiranja in ih delov je 3 leta po poteku garandijske dobe.
***Kn je bil izdelek kupljen v eni od navedenih drZav po seznamu in se uporablja v kateri drugi od navedenih drzav, velja za ta izdelek Tefal/t-fal mednarodna garancija za drzavo v kateri se uporablja, tudi
Ge je veljavnost garancije v drZavi nakupa drugacna. Proces popravila lahko traja dlje za tak izdelek, ki se s strani Tefal/t-fal ne prodaja lokalno. Ce izdelka ni mozno popraviti v drzavi, kjer se uporablja, je
Tefal/t-fal mednarodna garancija omejena z zamenjavo bodisi podobnega bodisi alternativnega izdelka priblizno enake cenovne vrednosti, kjer je to mogoce.
* Gospodinjski aparati TEFAL se na nekaterih podrocjih, kot sta Amerika in Japonska, pojavljajo pod blagovno znamko T-FAL. TEFAL oz. T-FAL sta registrirani blagovni znami Skupine.Groupe SEB.
Prosimo, da zadrZite ta dokument v primeru, e boste Zeleli uveljavljati garancijo za vas aparat.
Garandijski rok znasa 24 mesecev.
Zastupmk v S\uvem]l SEB.d.0.0, Gregorciceva ulica 6,2000 Maribor Kontaktm center za stranke - Tel.+386 223 49 490

v Sloveni ite na www.tefal.com ali nas kontaktirajte) :

LJUBLJANA: Elektroservis Femecs.p., Brnciceva 13/lokal 48, 1231 uuhljana Crnuce, Tel. 3t.: 01/561 23 18; Mob. $t.:041/276-847 - Prevzem posiljk - GLS: 01500 11 50
MARIBOR: RA-TV-VIDEO SERVIS PRESEREN IVAN s.p., PE MARIBOR, Ptujska Cesta 9; 2000 MARIBOR; Tel. it.: 02/331 64 00; Mob. 3t.: 031/620-900 - Prevzem posiljk- DPD: 01513 23 00

jic potro3nika, ki izhajajo i prodajalca za napake na blagu.

TEFAL/T-FAL* NEMZETK0ZI KORLATOZOTT GARANCIA : www.tefal.com Magyar / Hungari
Ezatermék, a garancidlis iddszak alatt és utdn, a TEFAL/T-FAL* dltal javithato.
A tartozékok, fogydeszkozok és a végfelhasznéldi cserélhetd alkatrészek megvasérolhatéak, amennyiben azok helyileg elérhetdek. Err6l a TEFAL/T-FAL www.tefal.com cimii internetes oldalan
téjékozodhat.

A garancia Jelen termékre barmilyen, a; jagy a ashol eredd gyartasi hiba esetén, a garancialis idd alatt, azokban az orszagokban *** amelyek a mellékelt orszaglistan
feltiintetésre keriiltek, a vasarlds datumatél szamitva a TEFAL/T FAL garandiat véllal.
A nemzetkdzi gyartdi garancia fedez minden, a bizonyitottan hibas termék helyredllitasaval kapcsolatos kbltséget gy, hogy barmelyik hibés alkatrész javitésa vagy cseréje, illetve a sziikséges
munka révén a termék megfeleljen az eredeti elGirdsoknak. A TEFAL/T-FAL sajat dontése alapjan a hibds termék javitasa helyett egyenértékii vagy jobb csereterméket biztosithat. A jelen
qarancianak megfeleléen, a TEFAL/T-FAL egyediili kitelezettsége és az On kizardlagos dontése az ilyen jellegl javitasra vagy cserére korldtozodik.

Feltételek és kizrasok A TEFAL/T-FAL nem koteles megjavitani vagy kicseréIni az olyan termékeket, amelyekhez nem mellékelik az eredeti vésarlasi bizonylatot. A termék kozvetleniil,

elvihetd, vagy | ajanlott ényként (vagy ezzel egyenértékii postai modszerrel) vissza kell kildeni azt a hivatalos TEFAL/T-FAL mérkaszervizbe.
Az egyes orszégok hivatalos mérkaszervizeinek pontos cmérdl a TEFAL/T-FAL weboldaldn (www.tefal.com) téjékoztdhat vagy hivia fel a mellékelt Orszdg Listiban szerepls, megfelel
Afolyamatos ligyfél-elé ég és az eladds utani iltatasok magas szinvonalon tartasa érdekében, a TEFAL/T-FAL fenntartja a jogot, hogy iigyfél-elégedettségi kérddivet

juttasson el minden olyan iigyfeléhez aki valamilyen elads utani ltatast vett igénybe barmely TEFAL/T-FAL

Jelen garancia kizardlag az otthoni célra vasrolt és haztartasban hasznalt Iermekekve vonatkozik, és nem vonatkozik az olyan meghlbasodasckra, amelyek a helytelen hasznélat, gondatlansdg,
aTEFAL/T-FAL utasitésainak be nem tartésanak, a termék dtalakitdsanak, vagy jogosulatlan javitasanak, a (Il|ajan75 alta\ torténd hibds (sumagalas illetve a szallito dltal valo helytelen kezelés
eredményeként johettek létre. Ugyancsak nem vonatkozik a szokasos mértékii kopasra, Gdésre és a kopd, asdra vagy cseréjére, tovabba
akovetkezoket sem fedezi:

-nem megfeleld viz vagy fogydeszkdz hasznélata

- kifejezetten a termékazonositon, illetve a miszaki leirasban szereplg adamknak nem megfeleld fesziiltség vagy frekvencia miatt keletkezd krok és rossz hatasok

- balesetek, beleértve a tiizestet, arvizet, vihart stb. 6képzodés (minden vizkdtelenitést a hasznalati utasitasnak Gen kell elvégezni)
- mechanikai sériilés, tilterhelés, torés - haviz, por, idegen anyag vagy rovarok keriilnek a termék belsejébe (kivéve a kifejezetten rovarokra fejlesztett késziilékeket)
- atermékben |évd barmilyen iiveg vagy porcelan sériilése - szakmai, koziileti vagy kereskedelmi célii felhasznalas

- villdmkar, vagy tiilfesziiltség esetén
Torvényes fogyasztdi jogok Jelen nemzetkozi TEFAL/T-FAL garancia nem befolyasolja azokat a torvényes jogokat, amelyekkel a fogyaszt élhet, illetve azokat a jogokat, amelyeket nem lehet
kizamni vagy korlatozni, tovébbé azokat a jogokat sem, amelyek arra a viszonteladdra vonatkoznak, akitdl a fogyaszto megvésarolta a terméket. Jelen garancia a fogyasztonak meghatarozott
jogokat biztosit, de a fogyaszté mas torvényes jogokkal is amelyek taga ént vagy orszagonkent eltérhetnek. A fogyaszto az ilyen jellegii jogokat a sajat belatdsa szerint
érvényesitheti.
** *Amennyiben a terméket az eqyik, a listan szerepld orszagban vasarolték, és azutan azt eqy masik, a listén szerepld orszagban hasznalték, a nemzetkozi TEFAL/T-FAL garancia idétartama a
hasznélat orszdgéra vonatkozo iddtartam még akkor is, ha a vasarlés orszagaban mds garancia idétartam érvényes. A javitasi folyamat hosszabb idét igényelhet, ha a TEFAL/T-FAL a terméket
helyben nem értékesiti. Ha az j orszdgban a termék nem javithatd, a nemzetkozi TEFAL/T-FAL garancia egy hasonld vagy hasonld ari alternativ termékre torténd cserére korlatozodik, amennyiben
ezlehetséges.
* ATEFAL héztartési eszkozok T-FAL mérkanévvel jelennek meg néhany teriileten, példaul Amerikaban és Japanban. A TEFAL/T-FAL a Groupe SEB bejegyzsett védjegye.
Jotallaskotelezett termék esetében ez a dokumentum jotallasi jegyként szolgal az albbiak szerint : Ha On fogyaszto és a megvasarolt terméke tartds fogyasztasi cikknek mindsiil
a vonatkozd jogszabalyok alapjan akkor sajét dontése alapjan lehetdsége van éIni a forgalmaz6 altal vallalt, torvény altal elGirt; 10 000 és 100 000 forint vételar kozott 12 honapos, 100 001 és
250 000 forint vételar kozott kettd év, valamint 250 000 forint feletti vételar esetében a harom év idGtartamra szol6 jotallassal is, mely a gyartoi garancia fentebb emlitett feltételeit nem érinti,
de a “Feltételek és kizarasok” fejezet vonatkozik rd. Ebben az esetben az On kényelme és az egyszer(ibb ligyintézés érdekében elegends a kapott vasarlasi bizonylat megérzése. A fogyasztasi
cikkkijavitésa esetén a jotallas idGtartama meghosszabbodik a javitasra atadas napjatol kezdve azzal az iddvel, amely alatt a fogyasztd a fogyasztasi cikket a hiba miatt rendeltetésszertien nem
hasznalhatta. Igényével kozvetleniil a kereskeddhoz is fordulhat, aki a mindségi kifogas bejelentésérdl jegyzokanyvet vesz fel. A forgalmazo adatai a fizetési bizonylaton; termékének leirésa,
valamint a gyarté neve és cime a termék anak, valamint ezen is része. Egy esetleges meghibasodas esetén az alabbi sorrendben kérheti az alébbiakat: kijavitast,
Kicserélést, arleszallitast vagy a hiba kitelezett kiltségére torténd megjavitasat, megjavittatasat, elallast. A forgalmazo koteles a nem javithato, a jtallasi idd alatt tbb, mint harom alkalommal
torténd javits utani jboli meghibasodas esetén, valamint a harminc napon beliil meg nem javitott termékek esetében nyolc napon beliil a terméket kicserélni, ennek meghidsuldsa esetén a
t6 dltal bemutatott, a fogyasztasi cikk ellenértékének ését igazold bizonylaton — az altalanos forgalmi adordl sz616 torvény alapjan kibocsétott szamlan vagy nyugtan- feltiintetett
vételdrat visszatériteni. Ha a rendelteiesszem hasznalami akadé\ynzn meghibasodast tapasztal a vasérlast kovetd harom munkanapon be\ul Javasaljuk a fmgalmazn megkeresését, aki koteles
Kicserélnia terméket, haa b a Rogzlten és(i és/vag) ‘\0kg -nél nehezebb, llithato termék esetében
aki-beszallitds kdltségét, illetve a helyszini javits kéltségeit a forgalmazé fedezi. Fogyaszti jog énaf i (fovarosi) iési ak dltal miikd békéltetd
testillet eljarasat is kezdeményezheti. A jotallds a fogyasztd jogszabalybdl eredd jogait nem érinti.




TEFAL/T-FAL* GARANTIE INTERNATIONALA : www.tefal.com Roména / Romanian
Acest produs este reparabil de catre TEFAL/T-FAL*, atdt in timpul cdt si dupd perioada de garantie
Accesoriile, consumabilele si acele parti ale produsului care pot fi inlocuite de catre utilizator pot fi achizitionate, daca sunt disponibile in tara respectiva, conform precizarilor de pe site-ul www.
tefal.com.
Garantia : TEFAL/T-FAL garanteaza acest produs impotriva oricarui defect de material sau de fabricati
cu data primei a(hlzml sau data livrarii acestuia.
Garantia i ionald a i i acopera toate costurile legate de aducerea unui produs dovedit defect la conformitate cu specificatiile sale originale, prin repararea sau inlocuirea oricarei
parti defecte, precum si manopera aferenta. TEFAL/T-FAL poate decide singur in anumite cazuri inlocuirea produsului defect cu un produs echivalent sau superior, in locul repararii sale. Tn urma
acestei garantii obligatia TEFAL/T-FAL si solutia oferita sunt limitate la aceste reparatii sau inlocuiri.

xclu TEFAL/T-FAL nu va fi obligat sa repare sau sa inlocuiasca niciun produs care nu este insotit de un document de achizitie valabil. Produsul defect trebuie adus personal sau
ambalat corespunzator si trimis prin curier agreat la un centru de service autorizat TEFAL/T-FAL. Puteti afla adresa completa a centrelor de service din fiecare tara de pe site-ul TEFAL/T-FAL (www.
tefal.com), sau apeland numarul de telefon specificat in lista tarilor. Pentru a oferi cel mai bun serviciu post-vanzare posibil si a imbunétati constant satisfactia clientilor, TEFAL/T-FAL poate trimite
chestionare de evaluare a satisfactiei tuturor dlientilor care au avut produse reparate sau inlocuite intr-un centru de service autorizat TEFAL/T-FAL.
Aceasta garantie se aplica doar pentru produsele achizitionate si utilizate in scop casnic si nu acopera mcm defec;mne aparutd @ uvmave a utilizarii gresite, neglijentei, nerespectarii instructiunilor

in timpul perioadei de garantie in acele tari*** mentionate in lista tarilor atasatd, incepand

TEFAL/T-FAL, sau a modificérii ori reparatiei neautorizate a produsului, ambalarii sau i gresite de catre curier. Aceasta nu acopera de asemenea uzura
normald, operatiunile de intretinere sau inlocuire a partilor consumabile, precum si urmatoarele :
- folosirea unui tip de apa sau consumabil inadecvat - accidente incluzand foc, inundatie, etc

- defectiuni sau functionare incorecta datorate folosirii la o tensiune de alimentare sau frecventa gresite, diferite de cele marcate pe produs sau in specificatii
- depunerea de tartru (toate operatiunile de detartrare trebuiesc efectuate in conformitate cu instructiunile de utilizare)

- defectiuni ca urmare a descarcarilor sau supratensiunilor electrice - deteriorari mecanice, suprasarcini
- patrunderea de apa, ori a prafului sau insectelor in interiorul produsului (cu exceptia produselor cu caracteristici specific proiectate pentru insecte)
- deteriorarea oricarei parti din sticla sau portelan - utilizarea in scop comercial sau profesional

Drepturile statutare ale consumatorului : Aceasta garantie internationala TEFAL/T-FAL nu afecteaza drepturile statutare pe care consumatorul le are, ori acele drepturi care nu pot fi excluse
sau limitate, precum nici drepturile asupra distribuitorului de la care consumatorul a achizitionat produsul. Aceasta garantie ofera consumatorului drepturile legale specifice, iar consumatorul
poate avea si alte drepturi legale care pot varia de la stat |a stat sau de la tara la tara. Consumatorul are dreptul de a revendica orice astfel de drept dupa bunul séu plac.Informatii suplimentare :
Drepturile consumatorului sunt prevazute de 0621/1992 si Legea 449/2003 actualizate. Durata medie de utilizare a produselor TEFAL/T-FAL este de 4 ani, cu conditia respectarii instructiunilor
de folosire.

Unitate centrala de service : Groupe SEB Romania SRL, Str. Ermil Pangratti nr. 13, sector 1,011881 - Bucuresti, tel: 021 316.87.84. Termenul maxim de reparatie este de 15 zile.

*** I cazul unui produs achizitionat dintr-o tara din lista si utilizat intr-o alta tara din lista, perioada garantiei internationale TEFAL/T-FAL este cea din tara de utilizare, chiar daca perioada de
garantie din tara de achiziti diferita. Procesul de reparatie p ita mai mult timp daca respectivul produs nu este vandut de ctre TEFAL/T-FALn tara de utilizare. In cazul imposibilitatii
repararii produsului in noua tara, garantia internationala TEFAL/T-FAL este limitata la inlocuirea in limita posibilitatii cu un produs similar sau cu un produs alternativ avand un cost similar.
*Aparatele electrocasnice TEFAL apar sub brandul T-Fal in anumite teritorii precum America sau Japonia. TEFAL/T-FAL sunt marci inregistrate ale Groupe SEB.

Va rugam sa pastrati acest document pentru a i prezentat in cazul in care doriti & faceti o reclamatie in garantie.

TEFAL/T-FAL* MEXXTYHAPOJHA TAPAHLIUA : www.tefal.com Bbarapcku / Bulgarian
To TEFAL/T-FAL* no ep 0.
AKcecoaph, KOHCYMaTVBM 1 NOAMEHSALLM Ce P3EPBHY YaCTH MOraT Aa GbAAT 3akyneHu, B Cyyail, Ye ca HaNUHK, KaKTO € ONICaHO Ha MHTEPHET CTpaHmuiaTa Ha TEFAL/T-FAL www.tefal.com
Tapanuwa TEFAL/T-FAL aBa rapaHuyA Ha T031 NPOAYKT cpeluty dabpudrn sedexTn & wm a BpeMeTo Ha NepioA B AbpiKaBaTa*™* KakTo e ykasaHo B
TIPUKAYEHIA CTMCHK C ALPAKABH, CYMTAHO OT AaTaTa Ha MOKyNKa Wil A0CTaBKa.

rapaHuA Ha TIOKPUBA BCYKY PA3XOAH, CBbP3aHI C Bb3CTAHOBABAHETO Ha /10KA3aHO AeKTeH NPOJYKT A0 OPUTHHATHUTE My CeUudUKaLi, NOCPeACTBOM
DEMOHT WM NI0AMAHA Ha AeheKTHI YaCTH W HeOBXORUMUTE PasXOA 110 PeMOHTa Ha ypesa. Mo npeuenka Ha TEFAL/T-FAL eBuBaneHTeH wii ypes no-BUCOK KNac, Moxe Aa e npefocTasen
B 3aMAHA BMECTO M3BBPLUBAHETO HA PEMOHT Ha J1eeKTHUA. 3 Ha TEFAL/T-FAL u npeTeHuny oT Bala cTpaHa no Tasu rapaHUVA a OrpaHUyeRi [0 PeMOHT Win
nlopmAHa Ha ypena.

Yenosua TEFAL/T-FAL He ce 3aib/mkaBa ia peMOHTUPa WK 3aMeHA NPOAYKTH, KOUTO He ca NPUAPYXKeHN 0T Kacos 6oH unu GakTypa. MIPoAYKTHT MoKe f1a Gb/ie NIMUHO 3aHeCeH WK NOAXOAALLIO
OnaKoBaH W M3NPaTeH N0 Kypuep B 0TOPU3MPaH CepBi3eH UeHTbD Ha TEFAL/T-FAL. ITbNieH CNMCHK C KOOPAMHATU Ha OTOPU3UPAHMTE CEPBUSHY LIEHTPOBE 3 CbOTBETHA CTPaHa MOXeTe Aa
HamepHTe Ha UHTEPHeT CTpaHuuaTa Ha TEFAL/T-FAL (www.tefal.com) unu kato ce cBbpieTe ¢ LeHTbpa 3a 06CyBaHe Ha KNMEHTH Ha CHOTBETHHA TeneoH, NOCOYEH B CNUCbK C AbpKasuTe.
Cuen aa npeanoxy Bb3MOXHO Haii-406poTo ¢ obcnyxBane u Ha TTa Ha KnuenTute, TEFAL / T-FAL moxe Aa u3npati anketa 3a
N1POy|BaHE Ha MHEHUETO Ha KAWEHTUTE, YNITTO NPOAYKT BeYe & NONPaBAH Wit MOJMEHEH OT 0TOPU3UPAH CePBH3EH LEHTBP.

Ta3 rapaHuua e BanUAHa (Mo 3a NPOZYKTH, 3aKyNeHW W U3MON3BaH 32 JOMALUI LGN U He NOKPUBA NOBPEAY, BUIEACTBHE HA HENpaBUHA YNOTPeOa, HeXailCTBo, HecnasBane Ha

MHCTPYKUnWTe 32 non3sae Ha TEFAL/T-FAL, Moaudukauym no ypeaa, peMOKT OT HeoTopU3MpaHH nMUa. [apaHUyATa He NOKpUBa Haypena, W noamaHaTa
Ha KOHCYMATHBHH 4aCTH, KaKTO 1 CTIEAIHUTE Cysai:
Ha Boja W -MeXaHW4HM YBPeXAaHIA I NpeToBapBaHe

~NI0BPE/IU W HENPABUIIHO GYHKUWOHUPaHe BUIECTBIe HECBBMECTUMO en. 3aXPaHBaHe (pa3niuHO OT NOCOYEHOTO Ha Ypeaa) -NIOBPeU B PE3yNTaT Ha CBETKABMLM WK TOKOB yap
~NPOHYIKBaHE Ha BOAQ, NPaX W UHCEKTI B ypeAa (C U3KoUeHve Ha ypean ¢ GyHKLIM, CeyanHo NpefHasHaUeHH 3a yaBaHe Ha HaceKomi)
~NpH 110XaPp, HABOAHEHME U Ap. -BapOBIIK (MePHOAMYHA MPOYUNAKTIKA CTIOPE/ MHCTPYKLUMTe 3 ynoTpe6a)
-H3N0/13BaHE C KOMEPCHANHA WIH APYTa Lien U3BbH AOMAKUHCTBOTO Ha CTBKAeHI WK u3genus no ypena

MpaBa Ha Motpe6urenure (33M) HHactoAwaTa Mex/ayHapoaHa rapaHuua Ha TEFAL/T-FAL He 3acara 33I1 " 0T Hero npaea Ha WM TaKNBA, KOWTO He MorarT fia
Gvaar P |, HUTO MbK TbPrOBeU?, OT KOTOTO € 3aKyNeH MPOAYKTbT. Ta3¥ FapaHuiA Aeneripa Ha newygudHM Npasa, BbNpekn
MOXe /12 MIMa U ZipyT¥ 3aKOHOBH NIPaBa, KOTO Ca PasnyHi B pasinyKuTe Abpxash. MoTpeGUTENAT Moxe A2 NPeAABABA TakvIBa MPaBa N0 MMYHO YCMOTpeHHe.
TbproBekara rapaHLia He 0Ka3ga BAUAHMe BbPXy NpaBaTa Ha noTpe6uTenyTe, Npou3THuaLLy oT rapaHuuaTa no 4n.112-115 ot 3akoHa 3a 3awuTa Ha Motpebutenue.
He3aBiaMo 0T ThProBeKaTa rapanuua NPOAABAYLT 0TT0BaPA 33 IMNCaTa Ha CHOTBETCTBHE Ha MOTPEGHTeNCKaTa CTOKa € 40r0BOPa 3a NPoAax6a CbracHo rapaHuwaTa no un.112-115 or 3akona
3a 3awuTa Ha Motpe6utenne.
*** BanuHOCTTa Ha MeXAlyHapoHaTa rapaHuuA Ha TEFAL/T-FAL ce onpesiens oT CboTBeTHaTa NPOABMXUTENHOCT Ha rapaHLWATa B CTpaHaTa, B BT Ce U3N0N383, A HE B PemonTbT
Ha NPOAYKTH, 3aKyneHn 0T 4y 64Ha, € Bb3MOXKHO f1a 0THeMe rloBeye Bpewe. B Ciyuan, B KOUTO ypeABT He MoXKe, B CTpaHara, © TEFAL/T-FAL
Ce OrpaKMuaBa 70 NOAMSAKA Ha YPEa CbC CXO/ieH MOTIeN WM C eKBUBANEHTEH NPOAIYKT Ha 6AM3Ka 0 LieHaTa Ha 3aKyNyBaHe, KOraTo NOCIEAHOTO & Bb3MOXKHO.
*TEFAL BOMaKuHCK# ypeau ce Npoasar nop mapKarta T-FAL B Hakou Abpxasy kato CALL u finowms. TEFAL/T-FAL ca 3anaseHi Tbprocki Mapkit Ha Groupe SEB.
***Mona naseTe T031 /JOKyMeHT, B Clyyail Ye XenaeTe Aa npeAABUTe Peknamaiua no Tasi rapanuna




TEFAL/T-FAL* MEFYHAPOJIEH TAPAHTEH JINCT : www.tefal.com Maxeponcku / Macedonian
TEFAL/T-FALY, j
Pasnkuvl AORITOLM, 3AMEHCKH pesepsw RENoBM MO, na e Kynar l0KoKy ce ZJ0CTankyl Bo NOKaNHIOT CePBIC A Ha HAUMH OMULLIAH Ha WHTEPHET CTpakmuaTa Ha TEFAL/T-FAL, www.tefal.com

ji enoa j Ha 61n0 KaKBM rpewwIKy HaCTaHaTH TBOTO, 610 WW BO TeK Ha NPOLecoT TBO W BaXI 33 FAPAHTHIUOT NepHoA
K0j € Ha3HayeH BO 3emjuTe*** HaBe/leH BO NPUOXKEHATa NCTa CO 3eMji, O} ACHOT Ha KYNYBatbe WK O ACHOT Ha ZJ0CTaBa.

rapaHuvja Ha M NIOKDHBA CHTE TPOLIOUY KOW Ce OHECYBAAT Ha MIONPaBKa Ha HENCPaBeH anapar 10 HeroBOTO BpaKatbe BO OHTMHANHA COCTO}63, KaKo Nonpagka

WM 3aMeHa Ha HeNCNPaBeH Aen M TPOLoUM 3a CTpy4Ha pabora. Mo u36op Ha TEFAL/T-FAL, anaparot Moxe Aa ce 3aMeHM CO UCT, WM O/ NOBICOKA KNaca, HamecTo a ce nonpasy. (0 0Baa rapaumja,
TEFAL/T-FAL ce 06Bp3yBa nckny4mBo Ha NonpaBKa Wik 3amMeHa Ha HeWcnpageH anapar.
Yenosu u cknysoum: TEFAL/T-FAL He e 06Bp3aH Aa nonpasy iy 3aMeHy 6o KakoB anapat 3a Koj He NOCTON BanueH J0Ka3 3a KynyBatbe. AnapatoT Moxe Aa Guie A0CTaBeH BO 0BAACTeH CepBHC
Wi Mopa Aa G1le COOABETHO CakyBaH 1 MPEN0pa“aHo HCIpATeH MPEKy NOLITa (Wit CAMdeH MeTof Ha BpaKakbe). CTACOKOT CO LIENOCHN AAIPeC Ha OBACTEHI CEPBICH BO CHTE 3eMji & Haora Ha Beb
CTpamuaTa Ha TEFAL/T-FAL, nu MoxeTe Aa rn fo3Haere co Ha TenegoHcki 6poj 3a notp Koj Ce Haofa Ha CMCOK €0 3emju. 3a Aa noHyAuMe Hajaobap
NOCTPOAAXEH CePBIAC 1 /1a TO 3ronemMuMe 3a/10BONCTBOTO Ha KynysauuTe, TEFAL/T-FAL moxe fja ucnpaTit aHKeTeH GopMynap Ha CuTe NOTPOLLIYBaYN Kou Nonpasane Wi CMeHwne anapat Bo HeKoj
oBnacTeH cepaic Ha TEFAL/T-FAL.
TapaHuujara it NOKpHBa CaMo NPOM3BOAWTE KOW Ce KyneHM it KOPYICTEHH BO JOMAKUHCTBOTO U He MOKPHBA OLUTeTYBarba KO HaCTaHane kaKo pesyNTar Ha NorpeLuka ynotpe6a Wik KopHcTerbe Koe e e B0
CKnaj Co ynatcTeoTo 3a ynotpe6a Ha TEFAL/T-FAL, u3MeHM unu nonpaBKit KW v U3BPLUANIO HEOBNACTEHO IWLie, KAKO 1 OLUTETYBatba HACTaHaTH Kako NOCTEAILA O/} HeaZieKBaTHO NakyBatbe 0/ CTpaHa Ha
COMNCTBEHYIKOT Ha aNaparoT Wiy HenpaguneH TPAHCNOPT o/ CTPaHa Ha Kypupcka cnyxba. VcTo Taka, rapanuujaTa He NoKpHBa aberbe Ha MaTepHjaoT HaCTaHaTo o HOpManHa ynoTpe6a Ha anaparor, kako
HU1 OZIpXYBAHE WTH 3aMeHa Ha IOTPOLUHYITE E0BI Ha aNAPATOT, KaKO Hit OLUTTYBaka HACTAHATH BO UTEHITE Cnydai:
- ynoTpe6a Ha HecoOfIBeTeH TN Ha Boa - MEXaHUUKH OLUTeTYBakba, NEOTepeTyBatbe
- OLUTeTyBatba WM He3aA0BONYBAYKH Pe3yNTaTh Off KOPHUCTEIbe Ha anapaToT MopaH Hanojy Py HaroK Wi
- NIpOAVIpatbe Ha BOAA, NPLLMHA W WHCEKTY BHATPE BO NPOM3BOAOT (€O UCKNYHOK Ha YPeAMTe Co Ceuwjankin GyHKUAN AU3ajHUpay 32 GaKatbe Ha WHCeKTH)
- KameHel| (OTCTpaHBaKeTo Ha KameHeLoT Mopa Aa Ce CpOBeAlyBa BO CKMaJ CO yNaTCTBOTO 3a ynope6a)
- OLUITETYBaFba HACTHATH KaKO Pt Ha WM NpeKitH i Ha CTaKeHn win /1€0BH BO NPOI3BOA0T
- HecpekM MpeAU3BUKaHH O} N0Xap, NONNaBH, W C1. - NpogecioHanHa Wi KoMepuMjanka ynotpeda.
3aKoucku npaBa Ha notpowysauwte : 0Baa UHTepHauvonanHa TEFAL/T-FAL rapaHuwja Ha HUTY eAeH HauuH He T NOBPeAYBa o 3aKOH YTBPACHNTE NPaBa Koyl Vi MM NOTPOLLYBAYOT, HUTY OHMUe
N1PaBa KOU He MOXAT /12 Ce WCKAYaT Wik OTPAHHYT, HUTY NPABaTa KOW KyNyBauoT il MMa BO NPOAAXKHHOT 0GjeKT BO Koj e KyNeH Npou3Bojor. 0Baa rapaHLuja AaBa CMeUNUIHM 3KOHCKU NPaBa, Ho
NIOTPOLLYBAYOT MOXe 72 UMa 1 ipyrY NPaBa KOM Ce Pa3NUKyBaaT o ApaBa 40 Apasa. [10TpowyBayoT Moxe 12 6apa NpiMeHa Ha oBie NpaBa 1o CONCTBEHa AUCKPeUUja.
#*¥A\Ko NPOU3BOJOT € KyMeH BO e/IHa 3eMja Koja e HaBe/leHa BO (MIMCOKOT, a ce KOPUCTH BO ApyTa, UHTepHaLoHanHata TEFAL/T-FAL rapaHuuja Tpae 0HOMKy KOTIKY TO e NPONKLUAHO BO 3emjaTa Bo Koja ce
KOPHCTH, AP W aKO TapaHTHIOT POK Ce Pa3NuKyBa BO 3eMjata BO Koja e KyneH oAl 3emjaTa Bo Koja ce kopucTu. [lepiopoT Ha nonpaska mMoxe Aa 6uae NoAoAr ako NPOU3BOAOT He € KyneH B 3emjata BO
Koja ce KopUCTH. AKO ONpaBKaTa He @ MXHa BO 3emjaTa BO Koja e KOPUCTH, UHTepHaluoHanHata TEFAL/T-FAL
Tapaiuja e OrpaHIyeHa 1 aNapaTOT MOXKe d Ce 3amMeHH CO CIM4EH WIH CO ANAPaT CO UIMYEH LIEHOBEH PAHT, Tamy Kale T0a € MOXHO.
*TEFAL KyKHW anapaTy ce nojaByBaar Ha 0Ape/ieHi Na3api, Kako LTo ce AMepuka 1 JanoHuja., v ce npogasaat nopj umeto T-FAL. TEFAL/T-FAL ce peructpupari mapkit Ha Groupe SEB.
Be monume, uyBajTe ro 0B0j JOKYMEHT aKo caKaTe a e MOBUKaTe Ha 0BO] rapaHTeH NMCT.
(Camo 3a ABcTpanuja: HaluuiTe npou3Bozu e 40CTaBYBAAT Co rapaHLuja Koja He Moxe Aa Gite UcknyyeHa of 3akOHOT 3a NoTPoLLIYBaUH Ha ABCTpankja. Bute umare Npao Ha 3aMeHa Uk Bpakatbe Ha
NapHueH HAAOMECT BO CIyUa) Ha FONeM HeyCeX Ha anaparor ja 3a 6uno 3ary6a wni Wwrera. UCTo TaKa, UNiare NaBo Ha NONPABKa WAl 3aMeHa Ha NPOU3BOL0T
K0 He CTe 33/10BOHII O] KBANUTETOT  aKO fleeKTOT He Ce OIHECYBa Ha r0eM HeyCNeX Ha anaparor.

TEFAL/T-FAL* INTERNATIONAL LIMITED GUARANTE ww.tefal.com Tiéng Viét / Vietnamese
Sdn phdm nay dugc TEFAL/T-FAL siia chiia trong va sau thei gian bdo hanh.

(6 thé mua céc phu kign, hang tiéu diing va vat tu 6 thé thay thé néu 6 san tai cdc quéc gia nhu md ta trén trang web ctia TEFAL/T-FAL www.tefal.com

Bao hanh : TEFAL/T-FAL dam béo san pham nay khong c6 bat ky khuyét diém san xuat hodc tay nghé trong théi gian bdo hanh tai céc qudc gia *** nhu da néu trong danh séch qudc gia & trang cudi ciia
hung dan sit dung, bt déu tir ngay ddu tién mua hang hodc tif ngay nhan hang.

Viéc bdo hanh cta cac nha san xudt quéc t€ bao gdm tt ca chi phi lién quan dén viéc sta lai san pham duoc ching minh 13i d& phi hop vdi thong s6 ky thuat ban dau, qua viéc sita chita hodc thay thé bat
ky phén nao khiém khuyét va cong viéc cén thiét. TEFAL/T-FAL c6 thé thay thé san pham tung duong hay cao hon thay vi sifa chifa san pham. Dugi ché d béo hanh nay, TEFAL/T-FAL sé giGi han sita chita
hodc thay thé san pham méi ctia khach hang.

Diéu kién bao hanh & Ngoai trit TEFAL/T-FAL sé khong c6 nghia vu stfa chila hodc thay thé bt ky san pham ma khang kem theo chiing minh mua hop 1. San pham 6 thé dugc truc tiép mang theo ngusi
hoéc phai dugc dong goi diing va gii tré vé, xac nhan bdo phat (hoac hinh thifc tuong duong ciia buu chinh), cho trung tam dich vu ty quyén ctia TEFAL/T-FAL. Chi tiét dia chi ctia céc trung tam dich vu ty
quyén & titng qudc gia duoc liét ké trén trang web ctia TEFAL/T- FAL hodc dién thoai dén trung tam dich vu khdch hang theo Danh muc Quéc gia dinh kem.

DE cung cdp dich vu hau mai tét nhdt va khong ngiing néng cao su hai long clia khach hang, TEFAL / T-FAL * o thé sé khao sat su hai long ciia khach hang da st dung dich vu hau méi clia cac trung tam
dich vy dy quyén TEFAL / T-FAL*.

Bao hanh nay chi p dung cho cic san pham da mua va sit dung cho muc dich gia dung va s& khang bao gém bt ky thiét hai nao c thé xdy ra do két qua cta viéc st dung sai, bt can, khong thao tac theo
huéng dén cda TEFAL/T-FAL, hodc sifa ddi trdi phép hodc stta chita san phdm, bao bi bi I3i do chi s6 hitu hodc do hang vén chuyén xir Iy sai. Khong bao gém hao mon thong thuang, bdo du@ing hodc thay
thé cdc b phén tiéu thu, hodc nhu sau:

- Sitdung ngudn nudc khdng phis hop hodc tiéu hao ~Thigt hai vé co hoc, qua tai dién dp.
- Cénban (bét ky cn ban phai dugc thuc hién theo hudng dén st dung) ~Tai nan bao gém hoa hoan, li lut, sét danh.v.v
-Thit hai dén bat ky bd phan thy tinh hodc st -Sitdung chuyén dung hodc thuong mai

- Thiét hai hodc két qud xdu dac biét do dién dp sai hodc tan 56 sai so véi nhan ghi trén ma nhan dién san phdm hodc dac tinh kj thuat.
- Nudc, bui bdn va con triing xam nhap vao bén trong san phdm (trir cac thiét bi c6 cac tinh nang duoc thiét k€ dac bit cho con tring)

uyén loi hop phép cila ngudi tiéu dung Bio hanh sin pham TEFAL/T-FAL quéc té khong anh hung dén quyén loi phap dinh, ngudi tiéu diing 6 thé ¢ nhiing quyén khong thé loai trir hodc han ché,
6 quyén khiéu nai nha bn & noi ngudi tiéu ding mua san phdm. Bao hanh nay cho ngudi tiéu dung quyén loi hop phap riéng biét, va nguéi tiéu ding ciing c6 thé co quyén hop phap khac biét tir Bang nay
dén Bang khac hoac Quéc Gia nay dén Quéc gia khac. Nqudi tiéu diing c6 thé doi quyén loi dé dua trén quyét dinh cda minh.
*Thiét bi gia dung TEFAL xudt hién du6i thuong hiéu T-FAL & mot s6 viing lanh thé nhu Mj va Nht Ban. TEFAL /T-FAL la thuong hiéu da dang ky cda Groupe SEB.
***Trong trudng hop san pham dugc mua & mdt qudc gia dugc liét ké trong danh séch va sau d6 dugc st dung tai mét qudc gia khac duoc liét ke, thi 1an bdo hanh ctia TEFAL/T-FAL qudc t€ can cif vao
thas han quy dinh tai quéc gia khéch hang sit dung sén phdm, ngay ca khi san pham da duoc mua tai mét quéc gia duot liét ké trong danh sach véi thai han bao hanh khdc nhau. Quy trinh sifa chifa 6 thé
sé lau hon néu san pham khong dugc TEFAL/T-FAL bin tai qudc gia do. Néu san phdm khdng thé stia chifa tai quéc gia mdi, thi TEFAL/T-FAL qudc té sé han ché viéc thay thé san phdm bang mét san pham
tuong t hodc thay thé béng mot san pham co chi phi tuong duong, néu c6 thé.
Hay giir tai liéu nay dé tham khao va xut trinh khi ban c6 yéu cau bao hanh san pham
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TEFAL/T-FAL*EIBE B FRAR A ¥ : www.tefal.com 1 %88 / Chinese Traditional
ERABARE , TEFAUT-FAL* &R RREERORIER
¢ #H R AFATERNEN, TAEMEE (NEE) , FEFHE TEFALT-FAL internet #835 www.tefal.com

REE

TEFAL/T-FAL RIBFTHEIRIIR DB ERREAY, ERANK (AERBEARIMERS AR ERRXMN AR ) REERREM
MRRTEREORA. HEEHERRARRECHBEARBERABNEEER, QEBBHEREREARBEMFUARXENAS,
UEERNERENRE. TEFAUT-FALERERERFSAEBBNERM THERBNER. ZRAFT TEFAUT-FAL B —BIERE
HEEWRREEARNEERERER,

BRRRE

TEFALT-FAL TEESHERKEHTANBERRNER. BF THEKEREERER TEFAUT-FAL BROHELBHHL , L4E
FEQEVLHRIR (REMEASHES R ) ERE TEFAUT-FAL BRENERRETL, SEERENERRERLZFMbIER
TEFAL/T-FAL @84t , RARBERIRFAENESRBHOEH. BEM RFNEXRELRENETFSHRE, TEFAUT-FALTERT
EHTEFALT-FALRRBBHORERERRAERNEFREFEEENRE.,

ARARVEARCRBENERLARAREN, ARABSTOECAREBRER, B2, KEEH TEFAUT-FAL ERARE, REXR
REBRMMEEERMELNHEY LE R EANLRETELEXRFNRBTEAIRNAE. RABTTREEENERRER, i
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Deutsch / German

TEFAL/T-FAL* INTERNATIONALE GARANTIE

Fiir dieses Produkt gewihrt Tefal eine Garantie auf Material- oder Herstel-
I hler. Details im Kundendienstbereich auf www.tefal.de, www.tefal.
at, www.tefal.ch oder bei cinem der K in der beigefii
Linderliste. Diese internationale Garantie beeintrichtigt weder die gesetzli-
chen Rechte des Verbrauchers, noch konnen diese ausgeschlossen oder ein-
geschriinkt werden, Dies gilt auch fiir Rechte gegen den Handler, bei dem der
Verbraucher das Produkt erworben hat. Diese Garantie gibt dem Verbraucher
besondere Rechte. Zusitzlich hat der Verbraucher andere gesetzliche Rechte,
die von Staat 7u Staat oder von Land zu Land variieren, Der Verbraucher
kann diese Rechte nach cigenem Ermessen geltend machen.

* TEFAL Hausgerdte werden in einigen Regionen wie Amerika und Japan
unter der Marke T-FAL vertrieben. TEFAL/T-FAL sind eingetragene Handels-
marken der Groupe SEB.

Italiano / Italian

GARANZIA INTERNAZIONALE TEFAL/T-FAL*
Questo prodotto, ¢ garantito da Tefal/T-fal contro qualsiasi difetto di
fabbricazione dei materiali come riportato nella sezione *’Servizio Con-
sumatori” reperibile sul sito www.tefal.com, oppure, contattando il “Ser-
vizio consumatori” incluso nell’elenco dei pacsi del presente manuale.
Questa garanzia internazionale Tefal/T-fal non pregiudica né i diritti lega-
1i di cui godono tutti i consumatori a livello locale che non possono essere
esclusi o limitati né i diritti legali nei confronti del rivenditore presso il
quale ¢ stato acquistato il prodotto. Questa garanzia, da specifici diritti
legali ¢ il consumatore pud anche beneficiare di diritti speciali a seconda
del pacse. 11 consumatore, pud avvalersi di tali diriti a sua discrezione.
*Gli elettrodomestici Tefal, in alcuni paesi come America e Giappone,
compaiono con il marchio T-FAL. Sono marchi registrati sotto Groupe SEB.

Elnvika / Greek

Awebvig eyyonon TEFAL/T-FAL*

AVT6 10 TpoioV KedbmTETIn a6 T epmopik) eyyomon g TEFAL/T-FAL
EvavTt Kéde aTOBESEYHEVOD ENUTTONATOS KaTaoKEvG 1] VAIKGY. Ot TARPEC
GUVDIKEG Kol SEQIPEGEIG TG EYYOONG MEPLYPAQOVTNL AVUAVTIKG: ETE OTY
evonta “Eyyonen’ otV 10T00ekida www,tefal.com £it ETIKOWGVOVTLS iE T0
Ty SEVIPETOTC KATAVEAGTGY 0T AGTa 70pY T0v Ot BpEiTe MapuKdTo.
H mopoboa epmopiic eyyonom dev emnpedlet T OEOTIGREVE SIKUBHAT. Tov
KATAVOAOTY 1] T SIKAIOHOTEL £KEIVeL TOV eV umopody vat eEatpedovY T Vet Te-
PLOPIOTONV, ahhd akopn dev empedlel Ta SIKcdHATE TOL MAVEUTOPOV TOV
Emédee 0 KaTavahoTig Va ayopdcet To mpoidy. H mapobea eyyonom divel ou-
YKEKPUIEVGL ETTAEOV VOLIIKG IKAIOMTOL GTOV KTaVAAOT Kot 0 KatavakaTig
WTOpE Ve oGt OME Tl VOIKEL SIKALBUALTE MOV JTOPE Vi SLapEépovy Ao
L] G TEPLOZ Kol o Yhpat 6 Yot O KoTAVEAG T PTOPE Vet Kivet
PTo TV SIKAUOUATOY ToV KaTd TV SIKT] T0V KpioT).

ot ¢idn omiaiic yprione TEFAL eupavifovear ket e my ypagi udpras T F
A L oe kdmotes yépec éreog n Auepua xar lazevia. O TEFAL / T-FAL eivar
Hapkes Kazoyvpouéves and v Groupe SEB.

Dansk / Danish

INTERNATIONAL BEGRANSET GARANTI TEFAL/T-FAL *
Dette produkt drager fordele fra en kommerciel garanti fra
TEFAL/T-FAL mod enhver fabrikationsfejl i materialer eller
udfprelse, som beskrevet i kundeservice afsnittet pd www.
tefal.com eller ved at kontakte kundeservice centeret i li-
sten over lande. Denne kommercielle garanti pavirker ikke
lovmaessige rettigheder en forbruger kan have eller de ret-
tigheder, som ikke kan udelukkes eller begraenses, eller ret-
tigheder over den forhandler, hvor forbrugeren har kgbt pro-
duktet. Denne garanti giver en forbruger specifikke ekstra
rettigheder, og forbrugeren kan ogsd have andre juridiske
rettigheder, som varierer fra land til land. Forbrugeren kan
haevde sédanne rettigheder pa hans eget skon.

* TEFAL husholdningsapparater vises under T-FAL maerke
i nogle omr8der som USA og Japan. T-FAL er registrerede
varemeerker tilhorende Groupe SEB.

Norsk / Norwegian

TEFAL/T-FAL* INTERNASJONAL BEGRENSET
GARANTI

TEFAL/T-FAL garanteres mot enhver produksjonsfeil i materialer eller ut-
forelse under garantiperioden, som beskrevet i avsnittet under Kundeservice
pi www.tefal.com eller ved 4 kontakte Kundeservice i landet beskrevet i lis-
ten ovenfor. TEFAL/T-FALs internasjonale garanti har ingen innvirkning pa
kundens lovfestede rettigheter, cller pd rettigheter som ikke kan ekskluderes
eller begrenses. Den har heller ingen innvirkning pé kundens rettigheter overfor
forhandleren som solgte produktet. Garantien gir kunden spesifikke juridiske
rettigheter, og kunden kan ogs ha andre juridiske rettigheter som varierer mel-
Jom ulike stater og land. Kunden kan hevde slike rettigheter etter eget skjonn.
* TEFAL husholdningsapparater forhandles under merket T-FAL i noen om-
rdder; blant annet i USA og Japan. TEFAL/T-FAL er registrerte varemerker
som tillhorer Groupe SEB.

Polski / Polish

MIEDZYNARODOWE WARUNKI GWARANCJI
TEFAL/T-FAL*

Gwarancja TEFAL/T-FAL obejmuje wady fabryczne materialéw lub ja-
kos¢ wykonania, opisane w dziale Obshuga Klienta na stronic wwiw.tefal.
com lub dostpne po kontakcic z Dzialem Obslugi Klienta, dane ktére-
g0 znajduja si¢ na dolaczonej liscie krajow. Niniejsza gwarancja nie ma
wplywu na prawa konsumenckie; prawa te nie moga byé anulowane ani
ograniczone. Dotyczy to rownicz praw uzyskanych od sprzedawcy, od
ktorego konsument zakupit produkt. Ninicjsza gwarancja daje konsumen-
towi okreslone dodatkowe prawa, moze on takze korzysta¢ 7 innych praw
specyficznych dla konkretnych stanow lub krajow. Zgodnie ze swoja decy-
Zja konsument moze domaga¢ si¢ uznania ktoregos z tych praw. Pelny tekst
warunkéw gwarancji znajduje si¢ na stronie www.tefal.com.

* produkty do uzytku domowego TEFAL wystgpujq pod markq T-FAL na
niekiérych terytoriach np. Ameryki i Japonii. TEFAL/T-FAL sq zastrzezo-
nymi znakami handlowymi Groupe SEB.

Bosanski / Bosnian

TEFAL/T-FAL* INTERNACIONALNI
GARANTNI-JAMSTVENI LIST

Ovaj aparat je pod garancijom-jamstvom TEFAL-a u slucaju bilo kakvih gresaka
nastalih pri proizvodnji, bilo u materijalu ili tokom procesa proizvodnje §to je
detaljno opisano u odjeljku za Korisnicku sluzbu na stranici wwwtefal.com, a
ove informacije takoder mozete dobiti i ukoliko kontaktirate Centar za potrosace
sa gore navedene liste zemalja.

Ova internacionalna TEFAL garancija- jamstvo ni na koji nain ne povrijeduje
zakonski utvrdena prava koja potrosag ima, niti ona prava koja se ne mogu iskl-
juditi ili ograniciti, niti prava koja potrosa¢ ima u odnosu sa prodavcem od kojeg
je aparat kupljen. Ova garancija-jamstvo potrosacu daje specifiéna zakonska pra-
Va, a sto tako potrosac moze imati i druga prava koja se razlikuju od drzave do
drzave. Potrosa moze traziti primjenu ovih prava prema vlastitom nahodenju.

* Na odredenim trzistima, kao $to su Amerika i Japan, TEFAL kuéanski aparati
se pojavijuju pod nazivom T-FAL. TEFAL/T-FAL su registrovane robne marke
Grupacije SEB.

TEFAL/T-FAL* MEDUNARODNI GARANTNI LIST
Ovaj aparat je pod garancijom u sluéaju bilo kakvih gresaka nastalih u proizvo-
dnji, bilo na materijalu ili tokom procesa proizvodnje kako je detaljno navede-
no u delu Korisnicki servis na www.tefal.com ili vide informacija mozete dobiti
kontaktiranjem nekog gore navedenog korisnickog servisa.

Ova internacionalna TEFAL/T-FAL garancija ni na koji natin ne povreduje
zakonom utvrdena prava koja potrosa¢ ima, niti ona prava koja se ne mogu
iskljuciti, niti prava koje kupac ima u prodajnom objektu u kome je proizvod
kupljen. Ova garancija daje specifi¢na zakonska prava potrosacu, ali potrosa¢
moze imati | druga prava koja se razlikuju od drzave do drzave. Potrosa¢ moze
traziti primenu ovih prava prema sopstvenom nahodenju.

*TEFAL kuéni aparati na odredenim trZistima, kao $to su Amerika i Japan, prodaju
se pod nazivom T-FAL. TEFAL/T-FAL registrovane su robne marke Groupe Seb.



Cestina / Czech

MEZINARODNi ZARUKA TEFAL/T-FAL

Na tento vyrobek se vztahuje smluvni zéruka spoleénosti TEFAL/T-FAL
zahrnujici veskeré vyrobni vady materidlu a zpracovani, vice informaci
ziskate na strankach Sluzby zakaznikiim na www.tefal.com nebo mize-
te kontaktovat pfislusné Zakaznické centrum uvedené v seznamu zemi
vyseTato smluvni zéruka nema vliv na zakonna prava spotfebitele,
nebo na prava, kterd nelze omezit nebo vyloucit, a to ani na prava viéi
prodejci, u kterého spotfebitel vyrobek zakoupil. Tato zaruka poskytuje
spotiebiteli specificka dalsi prava, spotfebitel mize mit také dalsi pra-
va, ktera se mohou v jednotlivych statech odliSovat. Spotiebitel mize
uplatfiovat takovd prava podle svého uvézeni.

lovencina / Slovak

MEDZINARODNA ZARUKA TEFAL/T-FAL
Na tento vyrobok sa vzfahuje zmluvna zruka spolocnosti Tefal zahi-
fajiica vietky vyrobné chyby a spracovania, viac informacii njdete na

Sluzby L.com alebo mézete kontak-
tovaf’ prislusné Zakaznicke centrum uvedené v zozname krajin vy3sie.
Této zmluvna ziruka nemé vplyv na zakonné prava spotrebitela, alebo
na priva kioré nie je mozné obmedzit' & vylitit, a to ani na prava
vodi predajcovi, u ktorého spotrebitel’ virobok kipil. Této zaruka dava
spotrebitelovi urtité zikonné priva, ale spotrebitel’ moze mat aj iné
prava, ktoré sa mozu v jednotlivich krajinach odliSovat. i

na www.

Y| bK kr: n
TEFAL/T-FAL* MixkHapogHa 06meXKeHa rapaHTis.
TEFAL/T-FAL rapaHTye ycyHeHHA 6yAb-AKOro BMPOBHWYOro aedekTy,
MOB'A33aHOrO 3 BiACYTHICTIO MaTepiazis 4Yu KomnaekTyloumx. binbuw
AeTanbHy iHpopmaujilo Bu moskeTe 3HaiiT y posaini obcayrosysaH-
HA CNOXWBaAYiB Ha caiTi www.tefal.com un 3BepHyBwMCh B CAyxBy
NiATPUMKM 3 NOAAHHOrO CNUCKY KpaiH. [laHa MixHapoaHa lapaHTia
TEFAL/T-FAL He nopylwye 6yap-aki npasa cnoxwsaya , nepegbadei
3aKOHO/JABCTBOM KpaiHM NPO 3aXWCT NPaB CMIOKMBAYIB, BKAIOYAION
npasa Bi4HOCHO TOProBeNbHOT OpraHisauii, y Akii Bupi6 6yno npuaba-
Ho. LA rapaHTia Hagae cnoxusayesi cneundiuHi 3akoHHI Npasa, oAHaK
CNOXKMBAY MOXKE MaTH TaKOX iHLWI 3aKOHHI NpaBa , AKi 3MiHIOIOTbCA Big,
KpaiHu A0 KpaiHu abo Bia perioHy Ao perioHy. CnokMBay Moxe BigcTo-
toBaTh ByAb-AKi 3aKOHHI NpaBa 3a CBOIM BNAaCHUM BUBOPOM.
JOopatkosa iHpopmais : TepmiH cay6u Bupoby, BCTaHOBNEHWIA BU-
POBHMKOM BIANOBIAHO A0 3aKOHY «[pO 3aXWCT Npas CrOMMBaYIBY,
CTAaHOBMTb /182 POKY 3 AT PO3APIGHOTO NpoAaxy BUPoByY a6o 3 Aath
BMPOGHULTBA, AKWO AaTy NPOAAXKY BCTAHOBMTA HEMOMXANBO. [lata
BMPOGHULTBA BUHAYAETHCA HOTUPMA OCTAHHIMM LMGPamMK NOBHOTO
apTUKyny BUPO6M, 3a3HayeHoro Ha ioro kopnyci. [18i nepuwi undpu
BiANOBIAAOTL HOMEPY TUKHA BUPOBHWLTBA, ABI OCTaHHI UMpK- oc-
TaHHIM Uudpam poKy BUpoBHULTBA BUPOGU.

Cuaglipkls / ARMENIAN

méze takéto prava uplatiiovat’ podra svojho uvazenia.

Pycckuii / Russian

TEFAL/T-FAL* MEXXAYHAPOJHAA OTPAHUYEHHAA
FTAPAHTUA

TEFAL/T-FAL rapaHTMpyeT ycTpaHeHue nto60oro npousBoACTBEHHOTO
[AedeKTa, CBA3AHHOTO C HeOCTAaTKOM MaTepuanos nn c6opku. bonee
noapobHyto uHbopmaumio Bbl HailgeTe B pasgene ob6CayKuBaHWA
nokynarteneit Ha caitte www.tefal.com unu o6patmslmce B cayx6y
NOAAEPKKM U3 NPUBEAEHHOTO CMIACKA CTPaH.

[ManHan MexayHapoaHas rapaHtua TEFAL/T-FAL He 3aTparuBaer Kaku-
e-/160 Npasa NOTPeBUTENA, NPeYCMOTPEHHbIE 3aKOHOAATENbCTBOM
CTpaHbI O 3aWuTe Npas noTpe6uTenell, BKIOYas NPaBa 8 OTHOWEHMN
TOProBOI OpraHW3auuM, B KOTOPOI u3genue 6bino npuobpeteHo.
[aHHan rapaHTMA npeaocTasnseT notpebutenio  cneunduyeckme
3aKOHHbIE NPaBa, OAHAKO NOTPeBUTENb MOXKeET Takke 061aaaTh Apy-
MMM 33KOHHBIMM

NpaBamu, KOTOPbIE BAPLUPYHOTCA OT CTPaHbI K CTPaHe WM OT peruoHa
K pernoHy. Motpe6utenb MOXKeT oTCTamBaTh to6ble 3aKOHHbIE Npasa
no ceoemy cobcTBeHHOMY BbiGOPY.

* B TEFAL nod mapkoli T-FAL e
Hekomopele cmpaHel, makue Kak CLUA u AnoHus. Tefal u T-FAL Ae-
naomea Tpynnel
CEB(Group SEB).

flonoanumensHas uHgpopmayua Cpok caywGbl usdenus, ycmaHos-
neHHbIl 8¢ € 3aKoHoM «O 3awume
npae nompebumeneti», cocmaensem d6a 200 ¢ dambI PO3HUYHOL
npodaxcu usdenus unu ¢ 0amel Npou3eo0CcmMaa, ecau amy npoOa U

y Ho. fJdama A

nonHozo u3denus,
YKa3aHHO20 Ha e20 Kopriyce. [lée nepable yuppel coomeememeyom
Homepy Hedenu dee yugppei-

yugpam 20da npoussodcmea usdenus.

TEFAL/T-FAL* UPQUQ3 U8 Y UU2ULLULOUY bPUThbe
TEFAL/T-FAL- p  bpuwphuunfnpnud £ lpuglh) gulljugme
wpnwn bl BepPind, npp Gwoplwd £ wiypuliph
winpubln Bl o qrpdmpulighl upi) Gunfwpdul
Ghun: Udbgf dwlpudwul wbnblnfcs Gupnn b uwnwlg
www.tefal.com  Jbp-lugpfi  Lwhwhunpplbph  swuowpldul
pudbngd  Qud  qulgubwmpbyn  uwunogbbph wpwlgnPuul
SwrmmiPpubip  hplpblph gnegulnod Lpwd Gundwuenwu il
Ll funuwbudwpm:
TEFAL/T-FAL Uhguinguipls bpughibpp oh  uwlbidwihwlnod
wwpunnnhppunmipbbpp, npele  plggplfwes Bbo Bphph
opblunpmifpuul  dhy  Uhpnbpnd 0 wgl welospughl
g dwlbpuynpubip Jbpupkpnn ppunplbpe, npabnhy dlinp
t phpby gy wypatipp: Sy Bpughibpp peadwn pnud
wrimbdlwbunndly opfliwulul  ppunfmliphbp,  uwlugh
ulqwrlnrm uipnn bbbl Gl oy ophhwqwh b nuliplbp
[ wnthm bplphy Gund wwpwewyppuwihy: Ununnngp
Qupnn £ wuiguwgubly ppooopplilwl ppuafnilpp ubialul
Lunlignnnifuadp.
Lpwgnighy wnbnblnfnd: Upulph dwnwgn @l dudlbnp,
app wwbdwlws £ wpewrpanh Gegdhy «Uwuwnnnlbph
ppunniliplbph  wwpuuulngful Jwuply opbliph  bundudugl,
Qugdnud b bplhee wwph whuws wgpalph Jwhunph
wiluwfpy Yol wpawgplul Blwlwihg, bEE Glwpudnp ok
wupghy ubunph opp: Upnwgplwl wiluwPpdp npngnod L
wypuliph widprnguiljuls wpinplingh dhpgfl snpu Bbpm], npnlp
Upwd bl wwpph s Unwghl bplnc ftipp
Sl fubinud Bl wpnwgpdwl gwpwPhl, el Jbpghl
bplyneup’ wiypuliph wpowgpiwl wpb@d pl.



Kasaxckmit / Kazakh

TEFAL/T-FAL* XAJIHKAPAJIHK WEKTEYJII KENIJAITI
TEFAL/T-FAL  mateprantapisii  Kemminiriven  Hewvece  mHaybiver
GaiiTabicTs  Ke3-KeITCH  ORIIPICTIK fedeKTin %00 Keminirin  Geperi.
Tomwbipax axmapartei Ci3 www.tefal.com caifTemzars TyThHymBITapFa
KbI3MET KepceTy GOMiMiHGH Hemece OepUIrGH MeMJIEKeTTep TisiMiHen
TYTHIRYLILLIAPAE! KOAY KBI3METiHe Xabapriacy apksutbi Gine anackis, Ock TE-
FAL/T-FAL Xameiapanbik Kemiiri Oyifbiv caThin anbiaran cayna yisivbina
KATBICTBI KYKBIKTap/Ibl KOCA QJIFaH/Ia TYTHIHYIBUIAP/IbIH KYKbIKTAPBIH KOPFay
Typansl enin pacTHp! Tyr Kanaii a2
6ip KyKbIKTapbIH KO3FaMaiizbl. OChl KeMULLiK TYTHHYLIBIFA CEKINE 3aHbI
KYKBIKTP/Ibl YCBIHA/IbI, JICTCHMEH TYTHIHYIIBI CI/ICH €1jIe HeMece aiiMaKTaH
aiiMaKTa Typ/eHeTiH Gacka 3aH/bl KyKbIKTapra ne 6oyl MymKiH, TyTbiHyst
O3iHiH JKeKe TaraybI OOIBIHINA Ke3 Ke/reH 3aHIbl KYKBIKTap bl KOPFaii anajbl.
Kocpimma akmapar ipymi «Ty Kopray
TYPATBD 3aKFa CIKEC OPHATHLTFAH OYifBIMHBI KBI3VET €Ty Mep3ivi GyiibIMibIr
Gemmiek caytazia CaThUIFaH KyHHeH GacTanm memece, erep Cavbuira Ky
OpHaTy MYMKiH GoMaca, OHpIATeR KyHiHeH GacTan exi RbUTB! KypailbL.
OHtipinren KyH GYibIMHBIH TYPKbIH/IA KOPCETUITEH TOTBIK apTHKYIIIH COHFBI
TOPT CaHBIMEH AHBIKTANIAIbI. AJIFaIIIKbi €Ki CaH OH/JIPICTIH anTackiHa, COHFbI eKi
an — GyiibIM OHAIPITCH ABUTHIK CORFBI eKi CaHbIRA COTIKCC Kene.

rl
Uluslararasi Garanti
Bu tiriin, malzemelerdeki tretim hatasi veya iscilik hatalarina karsi TE-
FAL tarafindan garanti altina alinmistir, detayli garanti kosullarina triin
kutusu tzerindeki “Garanti Belgesi” etiketinden, www.tefal.com.tr sayfa-
sindaki Miisteri Hizmetleri bélimiinden veya yukaridaki tlke listesinde
bilgileri bulunan Cagri Merkezimizi arayarak ulasabilirsiniz.
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TEFAL/T-FAL 32| Hls" L=

2 HE MY £ J1=HQ AR ZE| E HE 23 MH|A
S ol & %'2'31 www.tefal.com Q] 124 AH|A THE L=

A710] 71AtEl0f A= 12 2| MEIS Soll Al WS etelst

A5 olaucy

TEFAL/T-FAL 32| B52 £H|27F 2R3t AS 4 U= HH A

2| £ AHe| £ sy 4 gls Me|, B oY A2} S A

22 72U 20140 EHE Hclof IS 0122 ASUICt 2 2
2 A A Al B 22 20j3l0), ol *HIZE e

HEE MR OE ‘RAE Er% EI’# H2|S BRetl g

sl 2HA1E HHo2 wol Ao| o2t 12is A2lS o

A 4 AL

*TEFAL ZZ0| 0|32 A2 SA0|M0| 55 H\’-J‘: T-FAL &

o
2
LICH TEFAL/ T-FAL 25 & ME2| @RE

H At / Japanese
TEFAL/T-FAL FBEGGE (IR
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Persian
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Tefal T-Fal

INTERNATIONAL GUARANTEE
www.tefal.com



